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Trinity Global Support Foundation

c/o Milot Law

Suite 2200

181 University Avenue

Toronto ON M5H 3M7

BN: 851387159RR0001
File #: 3036711

Attention: Mr. Duane Milot

Subject:: ~ Notice of Intention to Revoke
Trinity Global Support Foundation

Dear Mr. Milot:

| am writing further to our letter dated April 10, 2012 (copy enclosed), in which you were
invited to submit representations as to why the registration of Trinity Global Support
Foundation (the Organization) should not be revoked in accordance with

subsection 168(1) of the Income Tax Act.

We have now reviewed and considered your written response of July 27, 2012. .

. However, notwithstanding your reply, our concerns with respect to the Organization’s
non-compliance with the requirements of the Act for registration as a charity have not
been alleviated. Our position is fully described in Appendix “A” attached.

COncIusiorr'

Our audit revealed that the Organization devoted a significant portion of its resources to
the promotion of the Mission Life Financial Inc. and Canadians Care donation
arrangements. As a result of its participation in these arrangements, between.

June 1, 2007 and May 31, 2010, the Organization reportedly reoelved nearly

$25 mrlhon in cash and ln-krnd property

With respect to the Mission Life Financial Inc., a registered tax shelter, the Organization
issued tax receipts exceeding $1.13 million for cash contributions and $16 million for
pharmaceuticals. Of the cash contributions received, the Organization paid nearly
$1.03 million to the promoters of the tax shelter and to the Organization’s directors or
related parties. It is our position the Organization issued the tax receipts improperly,
particularly given our finding that the $16 million recorded for the pharmaceuticals were
grossly inflated. As a result, we conclude neither contribution qualifies as gifts at law.

Canadhl Place de Ville, Tower A

320 Queen Street, 13th Floof950 E(08)
Oftawa ON K1A 0L5
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With respect to the Canadians Care promoted donation arrangement, the Organization
issued tax receipts exceeding $7.8 million for leveraged cash contributions. The
Organization invested over $7 million into investments held by corporations related to its
directors and also related to the donation arrangement. These funds were subsequently
lost due to the actions of those corporations. The Organization was also found to have
improperly paid over $865,000 to individuals and corporatlons related to the
Organization’s directors. : ‘?

Our audit has also revealed insufficient separation between the Organization’s
operations and the personal business and financial interests of those responsible for its
operation. In particular, the Organization has entered into coliusive contractual
arrangements with directors and related parties, which resulted m,substantlally all of the
actual cash received being diverted into the hands of the promoters and related
companies rather than used for charitable purposes. :

It is our position that the Orgamzatlon has operated for the non- chantable purpose of
promoting gifting donation arrangements and for the private benefit of the gifting

.. donation arrangement promoters. The Organization also invested in non-qualified
investments; gifted to non-qualified donees; issued receipts for transactions that do not

- qualify as gifts; issued receipts otherwise than in accordance with the Actand its -
Regulations; failed to maintain adequate books and records; and failed to file an
accurate Form T3010, Registered Charity Information Retum. For all of these reasons,
and for each of these reasons alone, it is the position of the CRA that the Orgamzatlon s
reglstratlon should be revoked. :

Consequenﬂy, for each of the reasons mentioned in our letter of April 10, 2012 | wish to
advise you that, pursuant to subsections 168(1) and 149.1(4) of the Act, | propose to
revoke the registration of the Organization. By virtue of subsection 168(2) of the Act,
revocation will be effective on the date of pubhcatlon of the followmg notice in the
Canada Gazette:

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to paragraphs 168(1)(b), 168(1)(c),
168(1)(d), 168(1)(e) and 149.1(4)(b) of the Income Tax Act, that | propose
to revoke the registration of the organization listed below and that the
revocation of registration is effective on the date of publication of this

notice.
_Business Number | Name
851387159RR0001 Trinity Global Support Foundation

London ON -

Should you wish to object to this notice of intention to revoke the Organization's -
registration in accordance with subsection 168(4) of the Act, a written Notice of
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Objection, which includes the reasons for objection and all relevant facts, must be filed
within 90 days from the day this letter was mailed. The Notice of Objection should be ‘

sent to

Tax and Charities Appeals Directorate
- Appeals Branch

Canada Revenue Agency

250 Albert Street -

Ottawa ON K1A0L5

Notwithstanding the filing of an Objection, a copy of the revocation notice, described
above, will be published in the Canada Gazette after the expiration of 30 days from the
date this letter was mailed. The Organization’s registration will be revoked on the date
of publication. A copy of the relevant provisions of the Act concerning revocation of

reg|strat|on including appeals from a notice of intent to revoke registration can be found'
in Appendix “B”, attached."

Consequences of Revocation

As of the effective date of revocation:

a)

b)

the Organization will no longer be exempt from Part | Tax as a registered -
charity and will no longer be permitted to issue official donation
receipts. This means that gifts made to the Organization would not be
allowable as tax credits to individual donors or as allowable deductions to

-corporate donors under subsection 118.1(3), or paragraph 110. 1(1)(8) Of

the Act respectively;

by virtue of section 188 of the Act, the Organization will be requxred to pay a
tax within one year from the date of the Notice of Intention to Revoke. This
revocation tax is calculated on prescribed form T-2046, Tax Return Where
Registration of a Chanty is Revoked (the Return). The Return must be filed,

and the tax paid, on or before the day that is one year from the date of the

Notice of Intention to Revoke. A copy of the relevant provisions of the Act
concerning revocation of registration, the tax applicable to revoked charities,
and appeals against the revocation tax, can be found in Appendix “B”,

attached. Form T-2046, and the related Guide RC-4424, Completing the Tax

Return Where Registration of a Charity is Revoked are available on our
website at www.cra-arc.gc.ca/charities;
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c) the Organization will no longer qualify as a charity for purposes of
subsection 123(1) of the Excise Tax Act (ETA). As a result, the Organization
may be subject to obligations and entitlements under the ETA that apply to
organizations other than charities. If you have any questions about your
GST/HST obligations and entitiements, please call GST/HST Rulings at
1-800-959-8287.

Finally, | wish to advise that subsection 150(1) of the Act requires that every corporation
(other than a corporation that was a registered charity throughout the year) file a Refum
of Income with the Minister in the prescribed form, containing prescribed information, for
each taxation year. The Retum of Income must be filed without notice or demand.

Diredtor General
Charities Directorate .

Attachments
-CRA letter dated April 10, 2012;
- Your letter dated July 27, 2012; -
- Appendix “A”", Comments on Representations; and
- Appendix “B”, Relevant provisions of the Act |

- cc. . U. Joe Fontana
148 York Blvd.
Suite #204
. London ON N6A 1A9
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Trinity Global Support Foundation
- 148 York Street, Suite 204
London ON N6A 1A9

BN: 85138 7159RR0001
Attention: Mr. U. Joe Fontana ' =

File #: 3036711
© April 10, 2012

Subject: Audit of Trlmtv Global Support Foundation

Dear Mr. Fontana:

This letter is further to the audit of the books and records of the Trinity Global Support
Foundation (the Organization) conducted by the Canada Revenue Agency (the CRA). The

audit related to the operations of the Organlzatton for the period from June 1, 2008 to
‘May 31, 2010

The CRA has identified specific areas of non-compliance with the provisions of the
Income Tax Act (the Act) and/or its Regulafions in the following areas:

AREAS OF NON-COMPLIANCE:

'Issue

- 1
Reference |
1. | Failure to Devote Resources to Charitable Activities 149.1(1), 149. 1(4)(d), ‘
e | | 168(1)(b)
2. | Failure to Accept Valid Gifts in Accordance with the Act | 118. 1, 168(1)(b),
| 248(32)
3. | Failure to Issue Receipts in Accordance with the Act 149.1(1), 168(1)(d)
: : Reg. 3501

4. | Failure to Maintain or Provide Adequate Books and 149.1(1), 168(1)(e).
Records 230(2) : !
5. | Failure to File an Accurate T3010 Reg:stered Charity | 149.1(1), 168(1)(c) |
Information Retum _ , . i

The purpose of this lefter is to describe the areas of non-compliance identified by the
CRA during the course of the audit as they relate to the legislative and common law
requirements applicable to registered charities, and to provide the Organization with the
opportunity to address our concerns. In order for a registered charity to retain its registration,
legislative and common law compliance is mandatory, absent which the Minister of National

Revenue (the Minister) may revoke the Organization’s registration in the manner described in
section 168 of the Act.
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l
The balance of thxs letter describes the identified areas of non-compliance in further

detazl

ldentlﬁed Areas of Non-Compliance:

1. Failure to Devote Resources to Charitable Activities

The Organization is reglstered asa pnvate foundat;on Pursuant to subsection 149. 1

-of the Act, “charitable foundation” means a corporation or trust “. ..operated exclusively for
charitable purposes”. As per the Organization’s constitution and bylaws 1t was founded to
pursue the following charitable objectives and activities: : :

-To receive and maintain a fund or funds and to apply all or part of the principal and -
income therefrom, from time to time to charitable organizations, that are aiso registered
- charities under the Income Tax Act;

- -To relieve poverty by providing food and other basic supplies to persons of low
income by establishing, operating and maintaining shelters for the homeless, and
providing counselling and other similar programs to relieve poverty;

-To advance and teach the religious tenets, doctrines, observances and culture -
associated with the Christian faith;

-To establish, maintain and supporta house of worshlp thh servnces conducted in
accordance with the tenets and doctrines of the Christian faith;

-To support and maintain mussmns and m:ssnonanes in order to propagate the Christian

faith; and
-To establish and maintain religious school of instruction for c}hildren, youth and adults.

To qualify for registration as a charity under the Act, an organization must be
established for charitable purposes that oblige it to devote all its resources to its own
charitable activities. This is a two-part test. First, the purposes it pursues must be wholly
charitable and second, the activities that a charity undertakes on a day-to-day basis must
support its charitable purposes in a manner consistent with charitable law. Charitable
purposes are not defined in the Act and it is therefore nécessary to refer, in this respect, to
the principles of the common law governing charity. An organization that has one or more
non-charitable purposes or devotes resources to activities undertaken in support of
' non—chantable purposes cannot be registered as a charity. - :

Once registered, a charity must only pursue activities in furtherance of the specific
charitable purposes as approved by CRA. The implicit understanding is that the charity will
not undertake any activity beyond those described in the application for charitable
registration. This is necessary to ensure that the charity will operate within the hmltatlons
imposed by the Act

Operatmg Ultra Vlres

As above, registered charities are required to pursue activities in furtherance of the
purposes for which they are established. There is some concern that the Organization is
operating outside of its stated objects as approved by CRA upon registration.
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It appears that the Organization is engaging in activities that are not consistent with its
charitable objects and, in our view the activities are not charitable at law. Based on our audit,
the Organization does not operate for wholly charitable purposes and the activities it
undertakes do not support its charitable purposes in a manner consistent with charitable law.
In fact, the evidence on the file, as outlined below, demonstrates a preponderance of effort
and resources devoted to non-charitable activities. The Organization has devoted a
substantial portion of its efforts and resources to participating in non-charitable activities
~ including promoting a registered and an unregistered tax shelter donation arrangement,
conveying personal benefits upon its directors or persons dealing with the Organization at
non-arm’s length, directing funds to non-qualified investments, incéurring excessive fundraising
costs, gifting to non-qualified donees and engaging in activities which are not consistent with
its registered objects. The Organization appears to devote only a small portion of its net

fundraising profits to its own charitable activities. -

'Promoting a Registei;ed' Tax Shelter Arrangement

It has consistently been CRA’s position that the promotion of a tax shelter or donation
-arrangement is not charitable at law: Our position has been published in several publications
as a matter of courtesy to inform the public of our position. An excerpt from one such
publication, Registered Charity Newsletter No 29 — Winter 2008, states the following:

Registered charities and registered Canadian amateur athletic organizations
participating in abusive or fraudulent arrangements will be subject to revocation
and/or monetary penalties. Further, any person, promoter, tax professional, or -
other third party who is closely involved with the development of an abusive or
fraudulent tax shelter arrangement may be liable to penalties regarding false or

misleading information, or omission of or inappropriate use of the tax shelter
identification number. ~ '

In October of 2009, the Organization established a relationship with Mission Life ‘
Financial Inc., a registered tax shelter whereby the Organization was named as a participating
charity. A detailed overview of the tax shelter is provided in the enclosed Appendix A. The
basic premise of the tax shelter is that participants acquire pharmaceuticals on credit and
donate the pharmaceduticals to the Organization. The Organization purportedly distributes the
pharmaceuticals as part of its own charitable programs and issues official donation receipts to
the participants as directed by the tax shelter promoter. ' -

It is our opinion that the primary purpose of this tax shelter is to allow participants to
profit from making a “gift” through the ciaiming of a donation credit. Participants are out of
pocket no more than 20% of the total receipted value of the pharmaceuticals and the eligible
amount of their gift, according to the receipts issued, is the purported value of the .
pharmaceuticals plus the contributed cash minus the calculated advantage. A participant .
claiming a net donation of $10,563" would be able to claim a combined Federal and Ontario

' Pharmaceuticals purportedly valued at $10,500 donated to the Organization plus cash payment equal to 3% of

the value of the pharmaceuticals or $315 minus the calculated advantage or $252 (equivalent to 80% of the cash
payment).
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dona’non tax credit rate of $4,902 and his net return on actual cash outlay is $2,7872 or 132%.
The return on cash for residents of o’rher provinces varies based on the tax credit rates

applicable to each province.

The Orgamzation began parti cnpa’nng in the tax shelter program in 2009 by accepting
participant cash contributions equivalent to 3% of the purported value of the pharmaceuticals
pledged. Of the cash contributions received, the Organization paid fees to the tax shelter that
averaged 77% of the cash contributions received. Our audit discovered that the Organization
netted the amounts paid to the tax shelter against the cash contributions received thereby
materially misstating its factual income and expenditures. We found that the Organization was
provided with lists of tax shelter participants and a cheque equivalent to the participants
combined 3% cash contributions as well invoices from the tax shelter equivalent to 77% of the
cash contributions. The invoices issued by the tax shelter were purportedly for transportation,
shipping, storage, and insurance. Our audit subsequently revealed that of the cash
contributions retained, the Organization distributed substantially all of it to directors of the
Organization and/or related parties. Refer to our discussion bélow.

A - In 2010, the Organization began receipting for both the participants’ gifts of
pharmaceuticals and continued to receive cash contributions. The Organization receipted
over $16 million for the pharmaceuticals and $1.13 million for the cash contributions. Of the

-$1.13 miillion received in cash, the Organization spent $867,460 on administration fees paid to
the tax shelter and another $161,371 on management and administration fees paid to
companies controlled by the Organization’s directors and/or related parties. This represents a
staggering 91.8% of the total funds received from the participants of the tax shelter. In
summary, of the cash retained by the Organization, only $21,500 was spent on charitable
activities in support of its own charitable programs.

Although the 2011 fiscal was not included in the audit period, the Orgamzation
provnded CRA with a donation summary for this period showing $68 million receipted as a
result of its participation and promotion of the Mission Life Financial Inc. tax shelter and we
have discovered the Organization also entered into a contract with Global Learnmg Gsftmg

Initiative (GLGI) another regnstered tax shelter.

E_Lgmot_gnq an Unregistered Tax Shelter Donation Arrangement

In 2008, the Organization began participating in Canadians Care, an unregistered
leveraged donation arrangement wherein participants borrow funds from GEMS Capital
Management Services Inc. A detailed overview of the donation program is provided in the
enclosed Appendix A. The basic premise of the donation program is that a participant enters
into a loan agreement with GEMS Capital Management Services Inc. for an amount
determined by the participant. As a condition of the agreement, the participant contributes
25% of the loan thusly obtained, to GEMS Capital, as pre-payment of interest on the three-
year full recourse loan and to pay for administrative expenses. The participant then uses the
loan proceeds to make a donation to the Organization. The intention is that the Organization

% Total cash outlay equivalent to $1,800 pre-paid interest + $31 5 cash contribution. Participant receives donation
tax credit, in Ontario, valued at $4,902 therefore net return on cash outlay is $2,787 ($4,902 - $2,115). -
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will invest these funds in income generating investments to help sustain the Organization’s
charitable programs.

As a result of its participation in the donation program in 2008, the Organization
receipted over $7,806,636 to participants in that year. As will be discussed later in this letter,
the Organization used these funds for investing and fundraising purposes rather than to
further their own charitable programs. Of the amount received through the donation program,

it appears that $7,030,836 or over 90% of these funds were invested and subsequently lost
through said investments.

Additionally, the Ontario Securities Commission (OSC) commenced an investigation
against Ciccone Group, 990509 Ontario Inc. and Vincent Ciccone. The OSC investigation
alleges that the parties “committed a fraud by using investor funds for purposes other than the
investment purposes that were communicated to investors.” Also, the OSC proceedings claim -

“proceeds from the distributions were directed to Ciccone business ventures, to charities or
loaned to friends, associates and/or companies related to Ciccone in circumstances where

there was no or very little prospect of ever generatmg returns, desplte the fact that C iccone
and Ciccone Group promised over 20% returns”. 3

Our review showed an overwhelming majority of the Orga.nization’s resources for the
2008 fiscal period are devoted to and received from its participation in the Canadians Care
donation program. The manner in which the Organization has structured itself to
accommodate this donation program has become an end in itself. Operating for the purpose

of promoting a tax shelter donation arrangement (whether registered or un regrstered) is not a
charitable purpose at law. :

We find the Organization's partmpatlon in these donation arrangements fo be
problematic, as, in our view, the Organization appears to be facilitating arrangements
designed to avoid the apphcat:on of the provisions of the Act and may be designed to create
improper tax credits. In our view, the Organization is operating primarily for the purpose of
promoting both a registered and an unregistered tax shelter program as the Organization has
not shown or otherwise indicated it is conducting any other activities aside from the small
portion of gifts made to qualified donees. The Orgamzatlon is an integral part of the
arrangements - being paid to issue tax receipts and circulate funds (as directed) in an artificial
manner to facilitate and lend legitimacy to the overall arrangement

Based on the evidence provided during the audit and given the manner in which the
Organization has structured its financial affairs for the private benefit of the registered and
unregistered tax shelter, its promoters and its directors along with its prpportnonally high levels

- of involvement and collusion in these financial arrangements, it is our view a collateral
purpose, if not primary purpose of the Organization is, in fact, to support and promote the
donation arrangements. Operating for the purpose of promoting a registered or unregistered
tax shelter is not a charitable purpose at law. As such it is our view that the Organization does
not meet the test of "private foundation", as defined in 149.1(1) in that it not constituted and
operated for exclusively charitable purposes. For this reason, it appears to us that there may

3 http;f!www.osc.gov.on.ca/documentsfen/Proceedings—SOA/soa_ZO1 10930_ciccone.pdf
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be grounds for revocation of the charitable status of the Orga mza‘uon under paragraph
168(1)(b) of the Act.

Failure to Carry Out its Own Charitable Activities

In section 149.1, the Act states that a charitable organization must devote all of its

- resources to charitable activities carried on by the organization itself. The Act reinforces this
requirement in paragraph 149.1(4)(b), by authorizing the Minister to revoke the registration of
a charity if it fails to make requ:red expenditures on charitable actlwtles carried on by it and by

way of grﬁs to qualified donees.

The legislative intent conveyed by the expression “carried on by the orgamzatron itself”
of paragraph 149.1(1)(a) requrres a charitable organization to actively engage in its own
charitable activities. A charity is allowed to have another organization or individual act on its
behalf. In such a relationship, however, the registered Canadian charity must be responsible
in a direct, effectual and constant manner for the charitable activities to which its resources
are being applied. The fact that the activities being undertaken by another orgarization may
be consistent with the goals and objectives of the regrstered chanty is msuﬁ“ cient to meet this

operati onal test.

A registered charity can work with other organizations or persons and still meet the
own activities test provided it employs certain arrangements that enable it to retain direction
and control over its resources. Such can be accornplished through agents, contractors or-
other intermediaries under structured arrangements that allow it to retain direction and control
of its resources. While there is no requirement at law that an agency agreement has to be in
written form, it is essential for the registered Canadian charity to establish the parameters of
its relatronsth wrth its agent by maintaining adequate bookkeepmg and record systems.

The charity must demonstrate through docu mented evidence, that actual events
transpired which prove the continued existence of the princi iple-agent relationship. The charity -
must provide CRA with a means of examining the interhal decision making mechanisms
within the charity’s own structure through it books and records. This can be demonstrated
with minute records such as: minutes of board meetings that contain sufficient detail to
illustrate direction and control over the relationship; internal communications; and policies and
procedures that show that the charlty acted as the gurdmg -mind in the principle- agent

relationship.

Accordlngly where a chanty works in this manner, it should enter mto a formal
arrangement, in each case, which estabhshes that:

- the mtermedtary,ls to carry out certain identified and fully described activities that the
charity wishes to accomplish on the charity’s behalf, during a specified term. The
scope of the intermediary’s authority to act on the charity’s behalf should be clearly

- defined in relation to each project;

- the charity's funds will remain separate and apart from those of the intermediary, so

that the charity's role in any particular project or endeavour is independently |dentrﬂable

- as'its own charitable activity; and,



-7-

- the intermediary will provide regular and comprehensive written reports to the charity,
‘including expense vouchers and receipts, concerning the on-going activities that are
carried out on the charity's behalf. While the exact reporting schedule may depend on
the nature of the individual project, it is suggested that reports should be required
quartel ly or semi-annually, at minimum. These written reports should be supplemented

at least annually by a complete financial report outlini ng the use of all transferred
tfunds

In March of 2009, the Organization undertook a children’s feeding program called
Show Kids You Care that feeds over 130,000 children per week across Canada. Show Kids
You Care was formerly known as the Children's Emergency Foundation (CEF). CEF was

revoked in May of 2009 due to its involvement in a tax shelter program and other non-
charitable actwrt»es

The Orgamzatlon entered into a transfer agreement with CEF and agreed to operate
the chnldren s feeding program as well as retain certain Key staff members of the feeding
program. The Organization entered into a separate agreement with Jill McKirnney and
Associates Inc. (JMA). Ms. Jill McKinney is the former Executive Director of CEF. The
agreement states that the CEO and President of the Organization shall meet regularly with
Ms. McKinney, to review the activities of the feeding program and provide appropr:ate
assessment and direction. The agreement also states that the Organization will review
documents, reports, statements, and other communication forwarded to it by JMA and shall
provide responses in a timely manner. JMA was responsible to submit to the CEO and
President an annual budget and operating plan which appears to demonstrate that JMA is
responsible for the operations of the feeding program in its entirety rather than it being a
program operated by the Organization. We also found or were not provided with any
documentation to support that the Organization had any involvement in the selection process.
of the beneficiaries of the feeding program, that it remained the guiding mind of the feeding
program or any other program operated by Show Kids You Care nor were there any notations
~ in the Organization’s meeting minutes of its involvement and control over the activities
purportedly operated under its umbrella of chantable programs.

It is our view that the Organization failed to demonstrate that it maintained direction
and control over the use of its resources to meet the own activities test. As such it is our view
that the Organization does not meet the test of "charitable foundation", as defined in 143.1(1)
in that it is not constituted and operated for exclusively charitable purposes. For this reason, it
appears to us that there may be grounds for revocation of the charitable status of the
Organizatton under paragraph 168(1)(b) of the Act.

Personal Beneﬁt

Paragraph 149. 1(1)(b) of the Act stipulates that no part of a charity's income is payable
or otherwise available for, the personal benefit of any proprietor, member, shareholder,
trustee or settler thereof. The CRA considers the meaning of the term "trustee”, for registered
charity purposes, to include those persons who stand in a fiduciary retatlonshlp to the charity,
having general control and management of the administration of a charity, including directors
of corporations established for charitable purposes. This is, essentially, a rule against self-
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dealmg, reflecting the general rule of eqmty that a trustee must not profit out of his position of
trust, nor must he place himself in a position where his duties as a trustee conflict with his own
interests. It is also a statutory embodiment of the common law test that mdlv;duals with ties to a
charity should not profit from their association with the charity.

These rules are mcorporated into the: Orgamzatnon s own Letters Patent as the special
provisions state, "The corporation shall be carried on without the purpose of gam for its
members, and any profits or other accretions to the corporation shall be used in promoting its
objects." The Letters further state, "The directors shall serve as such without remuneration,
and no directors shall d:rectly or indirectly receive any profit from his/her posn‘/on as such,
provided that directions may be paid reasonabfe expenses incurred by them in fhe
performance of their duties."

The CRA’s posmon regarding the remuneration of directors is that bona fide payments
for actual services rendered do not constitute a "personal benefit" of the type prohibited by the
Act for the directors of registered charities. Accordingly, a registered charity may remunerate
its directors or entities controlled by its directors for other services actually performed on
behalf of the charity, as long as those payments are reasonable under the circumstances, and

“in the normal course of operations. The Organization has made payments to various
corporations and individuals who share common ownership with both current and past -
directors of the Organization whereby the corporations and individuals are remunerated for

management, consulting and services rendered.

The audit has revealed that the following individuals, personally or through
corporations held by the Orgamzatton s directors, received the following payments in the

fellowmg years:

Relafed

Dlrectorl 2008 2009 2010 Description
Related Corporation ' o : of fees
_person - L
! Vincent - 990616 Ontano - $25,625 Management
Ciccone | Inc. o fees
Vincent 1663575 Ontario | $325,000 Fees paid to
Ciccone Inc. ‘ ‘ - | GEMS
Karen 990509 Ontario” $4,270 $33,266 | Consulting
Thompson- Inc. ‘ fees
Ciccone : - .
| Carmine GEMS Capital $325,000 Fees paid to
Domenicucci | Limited ! GEMS
" | Partnership Il : » . _
Hon. Joe 719382 Ontario - $10,250 $30,750 | Consulting
Fontana Lid. . , fees
Patrick Holrob Advxsory $18,000 $29,500 | Financial
Holmes Services services -
U. Joe 1748993 Ontario $62,730 | Services as
 Fontana Inc. . . _president
Total | $650,000' $58,145! $156,24
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The Organization claims to have paid each of the directors’ corporations for services
rendered. According to the Organization’s representations, 990616 Ontario Inc. was paid fees
for provrdrng administrative and accounting services plus any other duties involved in the
start-up of the day to day operations and 990509 Ontario Inc. was paid for rental payments for
use of office space. The numbered corporation, 719382 Ontario Ltd., was purportedly paid to
~ manage all public relations, all communications, all relationships with sponsors and partners,

all corporate affairs, relationship with participating charities; meet all CRA requirements;
initiate promotion of the Organization; government relations; review all of the Organization’s .
contracts; and provide advrsory services. There was no evidence provided during the audit to

support that any of the services allegedly provided by these corporatrons were provrded to the
' Organiza’uon A

Further, as‘will be explained in greater detail below, Mr. Domenicucci and Mr: Qiccone
received additional funds through their capacity as shareholders of GEMS Capital Limited

Partnership I, a key player in the facnlrtatlan of the unreglstered donatron program operated
by Canadians Care.

‘ Our review of the information provided during the audit indicates there has not been
sufficient separation between the directors’ affairs and the financial and business interests of
individuals responsible for administration and management of the Organization’ s programs and
that the Organization's programs have been operated in such a way as to benefit those
interests. The Organization exists as little more than a shell with the capacity to issue receipts for
income tax purposes, and that this capacity has been exploited as a means by which cash
contributions received are paid out as fees or investments to corporatlons owned by the
Organization’s drrectors and/or related parties.

We do not consrder the payments to be reasonable or bona fide payments for services
rendered. The amounts paid to the above noted persons are such that, of the actual interest
‘earned and cash contributions received, substantially all is siphoned off as admlmstratlve
expenses, either paid to the tax shelter or persons who operate at non-arm’s length with the
Organization. Per above, of the interest earned by the Organization in 2009, 11% was paid to
“corporations owned by the directors. The situation became even more problematic in 2010
“ when the Organization began receiving cash donations from its involvement with the
registered tax shelter. Of the cash contributions received, 31% was disbursed to related
persons. Combined with 78% paid in administrative fees to the tax shelter promoter, the

Organization was left with a deficit even before it spent any funds on its own chantable |
activities.

Amendments to the Act introduced as part of Bill C-33 state that a registered charity
that makes a disbursement or otherwise makes available any part of its income, rights, property
or resources for the personal benefit of any person who is a proprietor, member, shareholder,
trustee or who deals not at arm’s length with such a person is liable to a penalty under
subsection 188.1(4) equal to 105% of the amount of the benefit. This penalty increases to
110% of the amount of the benefit for a repeat infraction within 5 years. By making |
disbursements to the above individuals and/or corporations, the Organization has conferred
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undue benefits on its directors. However, we do not consider that these sanctions are an
appropnate alternatnve to revocation, given the serious nature of non- comphance

It is our view, that by transferring charitable assets for the prsvate gain of a director or a
related person, the Organization has failed to demonstrate that it meets the test for continued
reg:stratlon under subsection 149.1(1) as a private foundation that "no part of the income of
which is payable to, or is otherwise available for, the personal benefit of any proprietor,
member, shareholder, frustee or settlor thereof". For this reason, it appears to us that there
are grounds for revocation of the charitable status of the Organization under paragraph

168(1)(b) of the Act. :

- Non-Qualified .lnvestment

* According to subsection 149.1(1) of the Act, a non-qualified investment of a private
foundation means a debt, share, or a right to acquire a share held by a private foundation that
was issued by various persons or individuals linked to that foundation. If the foundation does
not receive interest or dividends equal to the minimum amount, that i lssuer is liable for a tax

equal to the amount of the shortfall.

T he Orgamzatlon invested $5,655,000 in GEMS Capstal lelted Partnership i
(GEMS) on January 7, 2009. GEMS was to invest these funds in various financial
instruments with interest being paid back to the Organization for its investment. GEMS used
the monies invested by the Organization to make a loan to 990509 Ontario Inc. o/a Ciccone
Group Inc. (the Ciccone Group). As a result, the Ciccone Group issued a promissory note to
the Organization in the amount of $5,005,000 with imputed interest of $90,604.93 and a
maturity date of August 31, 2010. As established previously, Karen Thompson-Ciccone was
both an active mermnber of the board of directors of the Organization at the time of the
investment and the controlling shareholder of the Ciccone Group at the time this loan was
made. In our view, the relationship between the Orgamzatron and the Clccone group is non-

arm's length.

In November of 2008, the Organization invested in an American company transfemng '
$1,375,836t0 a company named Axcess Fund Management, L.L.C. In January of 2009, the
Organization transferred its ownership of this investment to the Ciccone Group. This was
decided by the executive committee of the Organization, although it is uncertain why this was
done. These funds were to be invested with the Ciccone Group via a short term note at a rate
of 5.25% with partial redemptions available to meet liquidity requirements. The Ciccone -
Group again issued a promissory note to the Organization dated June 4, 2009, maturing
November 26, 2009, in the amount of $1,516,793, which included the initial amount of

$1,375,836 plus interest. ‘

* GEMS Capital Limited Partnership. [l was started on January 6, 2009 by Carmine Domenicucci who is 100%
shareholder of the General Partner of GEMS Cap!tai Limited Partnership 1. A numbered company, 1663575 -
Ontario Inc., controlied by Vincent Ciccone, is also a partner in GEMS, At the time that the investment was made
with GEMS by the Organization, both Carmine Domenicucci and Vincent Ciccone were directors of the ‘
~Organization. As such, a non-arms length relationship existed between the Organization and GEMS.
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The Organization accrued interest at the agreed upon rate for both promissory notes
issued and on August 13, 2010 issued a demand letter to the Ciccone Group requiring
~ paymentin full. The demand letter contained two parts: part one made a formal demand for
the accrued interest on the $5,005,000 promissory note in the amount of $352,648 and part
two made a formal demand for the accrued interest on the $1,375,836 promissory note in the
amount of $140,773. The Organization received a letter from the Ciccone Group in response
to its demand letter on September 2010, which stated that the Ciccone Group was “unable to
pay out the interest due and the principal at this time or in-the future”. The Clccone Group
subsequently declared bankruptcy on November 30, 2010

Dunng the audlt period the Organrzatlon received $7,806,636 or 91.5% of its total
-income in fiscal 2009, from its participation in the Canadians Care arrangement. Of the funds
received, the Organization invested $7, 030,836 in outside companies. As a result, the -
Orgamzatron held two promissory notes, valued at $6,380,836 (plus applicable interest) with
the Ciccone Group, who, as established above, is a related party of the Organization.
‘Additionally, it appears that as a result of these investing activities, $650,000 was retained by

GEMS, which ultimately was for the direct benefit of its shareholders namely Mr
Domenrcuccr and Mr. Ciccone.

Our review showed that during the audit perlod an overwhelming majority of the
Organization’s-resources are devoted to investing for the purpose of raising funds. The
manner in which the Organization has structured itself to accommodate this activity has
become an end in itself. It is our view that the Organization has been established and
operated for the private gain of GEMS and the related parties associated with the

Organization and GEMS as each has put themselves in a position to direct the movement of

funds received from donation arrangement participants between and into their corporate
entities. r

- Further, the Organization has permitted its resources to be used for the purpose of a
non-qualified investment and ultimately for the private benefit of several of its directors. The
Organization has blindly entered into this arrangement without due consideration of the
‘implication this relationship would have on its resources and its ability to support its own’
charitable programs. The Organization failed to demonstrate due diligence and maintain
direction and control over its funds at all times and as such was in pursuit of a non-charitable
- activity. In the end, the poor decisions of the board which appear to be more in support of its
directors’ financial position than the pursuit of its charitable purpose resulted in the
Organization loosing these funds when the Ciccone Group filed for bankruptcy. As the
investing of the funds of the Organization is not considered a charrtable activity, the
subsequent loss is not considered a charrtable expend:ture

Asa result we are of the view that the Organlzatlon ceased to continue to meet the
definition of private foundation as laid out in subsection 149. 1(1) of the Act. During the audit
period the Organization is operated primarily, or at least collaterally, for the purposes of
promoting a financial arrangement that is contrary to charitable law and cannot be considered
to be devoting all of its resources to charitable activities carried on by it. For this reason alone,

there are grounds for revocation of the charitable status of the Organization under paragraph
168(1)(b) of the Act.
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Gifts to an-Qualiﬁed Donees

As stated above, in order for an orgahizatiori to be recognized as a charity, it must be
constituted and operated exclusively for charitable purposes, and it must devote all of its
resources to charitable activities carried on by the organization itself. ~

Focusing on “devotion of resources”, a registered charity may only use its resources
(funds, personnel and/or property) in two ways, both inside and outside Canada — for
charitable activities undertaken by the charity itself, under its continued supervision, dsrectxon
and control and for gifting to ‘*quahf ied donees” as defined in the Act. :

: CRA acknowledges that it is not always practical for a registered charity to become
directly involved in charitable activities because of limited financial résources, the size of the
project or because the charity lacks the necessary expertise to operate effectively in a
particular area of interest. Accordingly, CRA will consider that a registered charity is involved
in its own charitable activities if the charity demonstrates that it maintains the same degree of
control and responsibility over the use of its resources by another entity as it would if its

activities were conducted by the charity itself.

Where a registered charity chooses to operate through an appointed agent or
representative (intermediary), it must be able to substantiate, generally through documentary
evidence, that it has arranged for the conduct.of certain specific activities on its behalf, and
has not S|mply made a transfer of resources to a non-qualified donee. A charitable
organization is not at liberty to transfer funds or resources to other individuals or entities
unless the recipient is an employee of the charity, an agent of the charity under contract, or a
qualified donee. To this end, the charity must be able to demonstrate to the CRA’s . v
satisfaction that it maintains control over, and is fully accountable for, the use of resources
provided to the mtermedlary, at all times.

The existence of an arrangement that demonstrates sufficient and continuing direction -
and control over, and full accountability for, all resources and related activities, is critical. The
arrangement must establish that the acti vmes in question are, in fact, those of the
Organization.

The Organization has purportedly distributed pharmaceutuca!s to various African
countries directly as a result of its participation in and promotion of the Mission Life Financial
inc. registered tax shelter. The audit revealed that the pharmaceuticals were transferred to
intermediaries via an agency agreement. The Organization transferred 356,880 ’
pharmaceutical units to Diocese of Kakamega in Kenya. While an agency agreement exists,
the terms thereof were not fully complied with. Specifically, item 4 of the agency agreement
stipulates, among other things, that “{the Organization] shall designate, at its sole discretion, a
list of qualified health care organizations, institutions or professionals that provide services
worthy of its support”. Our audit revealed that the Organization relied on the recipient
organizations to apply the pharmaceuticals to the areas that they determined to be in greatest
need. Item 10 of the agency agreement states that “the agent shall maintain detailed records
of distributed. products and provide [the Organization] with written receipts specifying the use
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of these pharmaceuticals”. Item 14 of the agency agreements requires the agent to maintain
adequate books and records to substantiate compliance with its obligations. The audit
revealed that the agents did not provide the Organization with evidence that adequate books
and.records were maintained. The Organization has failed to demonstrate to the CRA’s
satisfaction that it maintained control over, and was fully accountable for, the use of resources
provided to the intermediaries. Therefore, it is CRA’s position that the Organization has
relinquished control and gifted the pharmaceuticals to non-qualified donees. It is further our -

position the Organization has failed to satisfy subsection 149.1(1) of the Act with regard to
devoting resources to its own charitable activities.

Furthermore, the audit revealed that the Orgamzatxon also made cash gifts to non-
qualxﬁed donees as foliows : :

. The Organization gifted $133,070 to Strategic Christian Services in 2009; an
American organization that does not meet the definition of a qualified-donee as
per paragraph 110. 1(1)(3) of the Act.

Fundralsmq ACtNltleS

Fundralsmg is not a charitable activity. A reglstered charlty can raise funds to support
its chantable purposes, but; ;

¢ If the fundraising actlwty becomes the primary emphaSlS of the charity, then itis
not operating exclusively for charitable purposes; and

e If a substantial portion of the charity’s revenues is devoted to the fundralsmg
activity, it is not considered to be devotmg its resources to charitable activities.

In connection with the Organization’s relationship with Children’s Emergency
Foundation as discussed above, the Organization has engaged in excessive fundraising
activities. CEF had entered into an agreement with Responsive Marketing Group, RMG, a
company offering fundraising services. When CEF was revoked and the Organization
undertook its programs, CEF's fundraising contract remained valid under its new name -
~ Show: Kids You Care. Responswe Marketing Group (RMG) merged with Xentel DM, who
offered similar fundraising services. The agreement was still in the name of RMG and dated
April of 2009. In 2010, the Organization reported $1,274,756 as fundraising revenue from this

- agreement, with fundralsmg costs of $663 062.42 which represents 52% of total fundraising
revenue. .

Taking into consideration that the Organization also paid the tax shelter'$867,460 but
failed to report this amount as an expense, but rather netted the amount against the revenue
received from the tax shelter, the Organization has materially misrepresented its devotlon of
resources to fundraising activity.

Our audit findings reveal that the Organization devotes a substanttat portion of its
actual cash contributions to fundraising activities. It is our view that by pursuing these non-
charitable purposes the Organization has failed to demonstrate that it meets the test for
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continued registration under 149.1(1) as a charitable foundation "all the resources of which -
are devoted to charitable activities". : \

2. Faiiuré to Accept Valid Gifts in Acbordance with the Act

It is our position that both the cash and in-kind ‘donations recelved by the Organlzatlon
~ from participants are not valid gifts under section 118.1 of the Act. We offer the followi ing

explanattons to support our pOSltlon

No Animus Donandi

Under thé common law, a gift is a voluntary transfer of proper‘ry WIthout consideration. .
However, an additional essential element of a gift is animus donandi - that the donor must be
 motivated by an intention to give. As stated in Grant McPherson v. HMQ (2007 DTC 326):

‘[20] There is an element of i‘mpoVefishment which must be present for a
transaction to be characterized as a gift. Whether this is expressed as an
animus donandi, a chantable lntent oran absence of consideration the core

element remains the same.”

Just:ce J. Bowre further clarifies in 2004 UDTC 148, Dwight Webb (Appellant) v. Her
Majesty the Queen (Respondent):

“These cases make it clear that in-order for an amount to be a gift to charity,
the amount must be paid without benefit or consideration flowing back to the
donor, either directly or indirectly, or anticipation of that. The intent of the
donor must, in other words, be entirely donative.” [Emphasis added]

It must be clear that a donor intends to enrich the donee, by giving away property, and
to generally grow poorer as a result of making the gift. It is our view, based on the
transactions described above and in Appendix A, that the primary motivation of the participant
was not to enrich the Organization, but through a series of transactions and a minimal
moneétary investment, to make a profit through the tax credits so obtained. We recognize that
the charitable tax credits available with respect to donations are not usually an advantage or

‘benefit that would affect whether a gift is made. However, it is our position that
mass-marketed donation arrangements promising participants that they will be able to claim
tax credits for charitable donations far in excess of the expenditures actually made (i.e. the
actual cash outlay and subsequent reduction in the donor's net worth), lack the requisite
animus donandi for the transactions to be considered gifts. It is further our position, that the
series of events allegedly entered into by the participant, were done in a manner to create the
illusion that no benefit or advantage was received by the participant.

In support of this position, we note the promotional materials of the registered and
unregistered tax shelters primarily focus on the participant’s substantial “cash on cash return”
as a result of participation. In the Mission Life registered tax shelter, minimal investment is
‘required of the participant in order to acquire pharmaceuttcals from the authorized vendor,
LogiPharm and the participant is not obligated to incur any additional cash outlays to repay
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~ the loan. The terms of repayment of the promissory note state that the loan is repayable by
cash or by “credit certificate”. The participant has the option to repay the promissory note by
delivering to the tax shelter a credit certificate, which ean be obtained from LogiPharm by
- delivering to the latter identical pharmaceuticals. Under the loan agreement the participant
‘grants the tax shelter a limited power of attorney to transfér anhy unapplied prepaid interest, to
any authorized agent in connection with the tax shelter. The authorized agent acquires the
identical pharmaceuticals on behalf of the participant from the world market for significantly
lower prices than the alleged fair market value of the pharmaceuticals bought on credit.
Therefore, if a participant exercises his/her option to repay the promissory riote by credit
certificate through the acquisition of identical pharmaceuticals, the participant would have no
further obligations to the tax shelter beyond the original ¢ash outlay. No prudent person would
select the option to repay by cash, requiring a cash outlay from personal resources equal to
the face value of the credit certificate, knowing that the option to repay by credit certificate
would not require any additional cash outiay from personal resources.” ‘

The participants rely upon the tax shelter and LogiPharm to acquire the
pharmaceuticals and transfer title of them to the Organization without using or seeing the
property. The participants’ involvement is limited to cornpleting and signing the documents
and issuing the required cheques described above. Al of the transactions were conduc_ted on
behalf of the participants by the tax shelter and LogiPharm. Minimal information is provided to
the prospective participants as to how the pharmaceuticals will benefit the Organization, what
the Organization will do with them or the activities of the Organization aside from its
participation in the tax shelter arrangement. ‘

As it pertains to the Canadians Care donation program, participants contribute 25% of
the loans purported value out of pocket and receive a.loan. The promotional materials fail to
mention any repayment options afforded by the participants. Transactions are pre-arranged
and handled entirely by promoters or other preéarranged third parties. A participant in the |
~ arrangement is merely expected to put forward a minimal investment to receive generous tax-
~ receipts in return. o -

As such, it is our position that there is nG intention to make a “gift” within the meaning
assigned at section 118.1 of the Act. Participants in this donation arrangement are primarily -
motivated by the artificial manipulation of the tax incentives available rather than a.deswe to
enrich the participating charity. In our view, these transactions, given the combination of the

tax credits and other benefits received, lack the requisite animus donandi to be considered
gifts. A .

Transfers not gifts — Benefit Received

Additionally, we are of the opinion that the transactions themselves lack the necessary
elements to be considered gifts at law. The participants receive some form of advantage or
- benefit that is linked to their participation in the tax shelter program. It is clear, based.upon our
audit and the promotional materials of the tax shelter that there was a clear expectation of
financial return with respect to the donation made to the Organization. The partiqpants B
~ acquire pharmaceuticals on 100% credit and have the option to repay their promissory n.ote in
pharmaceuticals not dollars. The benefit stems from the terms of repayment of the promissory
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note. Participants are able to repay the promissory note by delivering|to the tax shelter, a
credit certificate obtained by LogiPharm, by delivering to the latter, identical pharmaceuticals.
The pharmaceuticals may be acquired on the international market, atiamounts significantly
less than the alleged fair market value of the original pharmaceu’sicalsf bought on credit. The
fact that the promissory note was payable by credit certificate through the purchase of -
identical pharmaceutical at a significantly lower price represents a material and significant
benefit to the participant. It is our view that the tax shelter promoters knew that the
pharmaceuticals could be purchased from a manufacturer for a unit price much lower than the
$120/umt value used by the Organization when the pharmaceutlcals were donated it.

The fact that a benefit was received as a result of the ﬁnancmg arrangements with the
tax shelter and not directly from the Organization does not render the transfer a valid gift
since the fi nancmg was not provided separately from the donation and the two are intricately
linked. It is our opinion that since the financing forms an integral part. of the donation any -
benefit that flows to the participant through the series of predeterminéd transactions would
nvalldate the g|ft In Marechaux V. The Queen 2010 FCA 287, Evans JA, stated

“We are not persuaded that the Judge got the law wrong. Counsel cded no authdrity for
the proposition that only a benefit provided to an alleged donor by the donee can

. prevent a payment to a charity from being a gift for the purpose of section 118.1. Nor
‘do we see any principled.reason in the present context for disregarding a benefit
simply because it was provided by a third party, particularly where, as the Judge found
in this case, the “donation” was conditional on the provision of the benefit.” [Emphasis
added] : :

~ In our view, it is clear that the pharmaoeut;cals transferred to the Organization were not
gifts in the sense understood at law and that the Organization was not entitled to issue official
donation receipts for their overstated value. In our findings, the Organization issued official
donation receipts exceeding $16 million for transactions that did not qualify as gifts and for
amounts clearly in excess of the pharmaceuticals’ factual fair market value. Also, according to
information provided by the Organization, at its own doing, the Organization issued official
donation receipts in December of 2010 in excess of $68 million, in the same manner. It is
clear from our audit and the promotional materials of the tax shelter that the Organization
knew, or ought to have known that there was discrepancy in value of the pharmaceuticals
donated to it. The Organization knew, or ought to have known, that [t was not entitled to issue
donation receipt for these transactions. :

Application of the Proposed Legislation

Even without reference to the common law definition of a gift, it is our position that
proposed subsection 248(32) of the Act applies to these transactions as well. While this
legislation is still proposed, once passed into law, it applies to all transactions covered by the
audit period under review. In our view, the financing of the tax shelter and the donation
program loans, result in an advantage received in consideration® for the gift made to the
Organization or is otherwise related to this gift®. As per above, the financing arrangemen‘i in

5 See proposed sub-paragraph 248(32)(2)(i)
® See proposed sub- paragraph 248(32)(a) (m)



17 -

the Mission Life tax shelter enabled the participant to finance 100% of the purchase price of
the pharmaceuticals. The terms of the promissory note provide the option to repay the
promissory note by delivering a credit certificate to the tax shelter, which the participant could
- obtain from LogiPharm, by delivering to the latter identical pharmaceuticals. As a result, a
participant who exercises this option would not be required to make an additional cash outlay
to acquire the identical pharmaceuticals. Therefore, a participant’s cash outlay in respect of
the cost of the pharmaceutical is zero since the pharmaceuticals were purchased on 100%
credit and the terms of repayment of the financing arrangement are such that participants
~would not be required to incur any future cash outlay to settle their obligation. The

Organization was therefore required by the Act to reduce the value reflected on the receipts
issued by the value of the advantage. :

The Organization obtained an opinion from Corporate Valuation Services Limited
(CVS) on whether the participants would receive an advaritage under the proposed
subsections 248(31) and 248(32) of the Act. CVS provided the opinion that a cash
contribution equivalent to 3% of the pledged pharmaceuticals purported value made to the -
Organization as a precondition to participate in the program would give risetoasmall =
" advantage to the participant. Based on this opinion, the Organization issued donation receipts

for 20% of the cash contributions: the remaining 80% was réported as an advantage on the
cash donation receipts. ' ‘

It is our opinion that the advantage reported on the receipt is grossly understated given
that the participants’ cash outlay to acquire the pharmaceuticals was zero and that they were
not required under the financing arrangement to incur any additional cash outlays from their
own resources to settle their debt obligation as stated above.

Paragraph 248(35)(a) deems the fair market value of property acquired by a taxpayer
under a gifting arrangement that is a tax shelter as defined by subsection 237.1(1) to be ?he

~ lesser of the fair market value (FMV) othérwise determined or the cost of the property. It is qur
view the fair market value otherwise determined is approximately $9.69/pharmaceutical unit
and the participant’s actual cost of the pharmaceuticals is nil. As such, the FMV of the
pharmaceuticals is deemed, by virtue of proposed subsection 248(35), to be no more than
zero. Consequently the amount that the Organization was required under the Act to record on
its official donation receipts as the deemed FMV of the gift is significantly lower than what was

actually recorded by the Organization. ‘,

In addition, proposed subsection 248(34) generally provides that the gift portion of any
transaction involving a limited recourse debt is deemed to be no more than the amount of the
initial cash payment. As a taxpayer may additionally claim a gift with respect to a rgpayment
of the principal amount of the limited-recourse debt in the year it is paid. As such, itis our
opinion the Organization was not entitled to issue an official donation receipt for the full value
of the loans participants received by participating in the Canadians Care donation program.
While the promotional materials suggest the loans obtained from GEMS Capital are full

recourse loans, the actions of the lender and the Organization imply the loans are not and will
not be full recourse. ‘ :
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Additionally, it appears that the Orgamzatson participated in arrangements desxgned to
avoid the application of proposed subsection 248(35). We would note that proposed
'subsection 248(38) states that where it can be reasonably concluded that the particular gift
relates to a transaction or series of transactions one of the purposes of which is to avoid the
appllcatlon of subsection 248(35), the eligible amount of the property so gifted is nil. As such,
it is our view that even if the property received by the Orgamzatlon is a “gift”, which, as
- described above, given the motivation of the participants, is unlikely, the property so received
by the Organization was not eligible for tax receipts reflecting a value greater than zero.

Fair Market Value

“Fair merket value” (FMV) is not defined by the Act; however, a standard definition
generally accepted is, the highest price, expressed in dollars, obtainable in an open and
unrestricted market between informed, prudent partles dealing at arm'’s length and under no

compulsnon to buy or sell’.

, As outlined by Rothstein, J.A. in AG (Canada} v Toiley et al 2005 FCA 386, in applying
the Henderson definition of FMV, the first step is to accurately define the asset whose FMV.is
to be ascertained. Rothstein, J.A. discusses the relevance of donating a group of items ‘

versus an individual item and states that because the items were only acquired and donated
in groups, the relevant asset was the group of items, and not the individual items in the group.

It is our position the conclusion made by Rothstein, J.A. also applies to the donation of
pharmaceuticals. Based on the guantities donated, the relevant asset is considered to be the
group of goods donated, not the individual items within each group. Rothstein, J.A. continues
by stating it is wrong to assume that the FMV of a group of items is necessarily the aggregate
of the price that could be obtained for the individual items in the group.

The second step in applylng the Henderson definition is to identify the market in which
the merchandise was traded. Rothstein, J. A. identifies this group of items might not be sold in
the same market as individual items, and highlights this distinction through a comparison of

the wholesale versus retail markets.

In Klotz v The Queen 2004 TCC 147, Bowman, A.C.J. stated “It is an interesting
question that | need to consider here whether the price paid for something is truly indicative of
fmv [sic-fair market value] where the predominant component in the price paid is the tax
advantage that the purchaser expects to receive from acqumng the object.”

Based on our findings, the FMV on the donation receipts ;ssued is not mdncatlve of the
factual FMV of the goods donated. The FMV recorded on the official donation receipts is
based upon the Canadian retail market and based upon the individual pills included in one
treatment unit and not the treatment unit, in its entirety, as one unit. The valuation method
used by the appraiser commissioned by the tax shelter claimed that the Ontario Drug Benefit
Plan Formulary (ODBF) was an appropriate standard for establishing the price of the
treatment units. The ODBF generally establishes prices for individual pills bought by individual
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Ontario consumers for mdrvxdual consumption. We are of the opirion the retail market is not
the relevant market as the treatment units are manufactured, sold and distributed outside of
Canada, acquired in bulk and were never intended to be used for personal consumption in
Canada. The Organization provided an opinion on the fair market value as at April 30, 2009.
It is not clear if the tax shelter or the Organization was responsible for commissioning the.
opinion. Based on the ODBF prices, CVS concluded that the fair market value of one -
~ treatment unit® was $120. 00°. A valuation conducted by the CRA valued the treatment units at
$9.69/unit. It is our opinion the FMV and the discounted value recorded on the official
donations receipts remain overstated for the reasons above.

We note with interest that the tax shelter and the Organization relied on CVS to
determine the FMV of the pharmaceuticals used in the tax shelter. It is our understanding that
the tax shelter purchased the pharmaceuticals in bulk from the manufacturer through a series
of predetermined and interconnected transactions yet chose to obtain a valuation to support
the alleged FMV of the drugs when purchased by a participant in the tax shelter program. It
would seem logical that the orlgmal purchase invaices for the pharmaceuticals should be

used to determine the cost or FMV of the pharmaceuticals and that the vaiua’uon obtained
-was not necessary.

Due »Diligence

We note thh concern, wnth respect to this par’ucular issue, that it appears that the
Organization’s directors have demonstrated a lack of due diligence with respect to receipting
practices. In fact, and as above, we are of the opinion that the duty of the directors to operate

in the best interests of the Orgamzatxon has been side-tracked by its collusion W|th the
regtstered and unregistered tax shelter arrangements

As above we note a failure by the Orgamzanon to demonstrate its due diligence in
verifying the authenticity of the registered and unregistered tax shelter arrangements. By
failing to do so, the Organization has allowed official dohations receipts to. be prepared for
transactions that are not valid gifts which has resulted in the Orgamzatlon issuing receipts for

property it did not receive and has operated as a conduit for the registered and unreglstered
tax shelter arrangements. :

~ Under paragraphs 168(1)(d) of the Act, the Minister may, by registered mail, give
notice to the registered charity that the Minister proposes to revoke its registration if it issues
a receipt otherwise than in accordance with the Act and its Regulations. It is our position that
. the Organization has issued receipts othérwise than in accordance with the Act and the
Regulations. For each reason identified above, there may be grounds for revocation of the
charitable status of the Organization under paragraph 168(1)(d).

® A treatment unit consists of seven doses of 3-in-1 AIDS ARV Cocktail (Lamivudine-150mg, Zidovudine-300mg,
Nev:rapme -200 mg), one dose of Ciprofloxacin-250mg and seven doses of Fluconazole-150mg).

CVS valued the Ciprofloxacin at $1.00/unit, the ARV Cocktail was valued at $80.50/unit, and finally the
Fluconazole was valued at $38.50/unit. CVS's report indicated that Logi ?harm provided a coupon price of
$18.00/unit; an approximate 15% discount from the cash price.
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3. Failure to Issue Receipts in Accordance with the Act

The law provides various requirements with respect to the issuing of official donation
receipts by registered charities. These requirements are contained in Regulations 3500 and .
3501 of the Act and are descnbed in some detail in lnterpreta‘tlon Bulletin IT-110R3 Gifts and

Official Donation Rece/pts

The audlt revealed that the donation receipts issued by ’the‘ OrganIZatiOn do not comply
‘with the requirements of Regulation 3501 of the Act and IT-110R3 as follows:

1

Receipts issued to acknowledge property received as a result of the Organization's
participation in both the registered and unregistered tax shelter were not valid gifts
under section 118.1 of the Act. Under the Income Tax Act, a registered charity can
issue official donation receipts for income tax purposes for donations that legally
qualify as gifts. Our findings are explamed above,
- Receipts issued to acknowledge goods received as a result of the Organization’s
participation the registered tax shelter were not independently appraised by the
‘Organization. The Organization used the valuation report commiissioned by the tax
shelter promoter as support for the values recorded on the official donation receipts
issued. The Organizatton did not seek to obtain an independent valuation report. As
~ above, we are of the view that the amounts recorded on the tax receipts are not
- reflective of the factual fair market value of the property donated;
- Receipts issued to acknowledge gifts in kind failed to provide the name and
address of the appraiser of the property as required by Regulations; and
The receipts are missing the name of Canada Revenue Agency.

Additionally, we would like to inform you that the amendments to the Act, which were
introduced as part of Bill C-33 and discussed earlier in this letter also apply to official donation
receipts. As a result of the amendments, a registered charity that issues an official donation
- receipt that includes incorrect information is liable pursuant to. subsection 188.1(7) of the Act

to a penalty equal to 5% of the eligible amount stated on the recelpt This penalty increases to
10% for a repeat infraction within 5 years. _

Pursuant to subsection 188.1(9) of the Act, a registered charity that issues an official
donation receipt that includes false information is liable to a penalty equal to 125% of the -
eligible amount stated on the receipt, where the total does not exceed $25,000. Where the
total exceeds $25,000, the charity is liable to a penalty equal to 125% and the suspension of
tax-receipting privileges as per paragraph 188.2(1)(c). We do not believe that either of these
sanctions are an appropriate alternative, g!ven the serious nature of the matter of
non- comphance :

Under paragraph 168(1)(d) of the Act, the Minister may, by registered mail, give notice
to the registered charity that the Minister proposes to revoke its registration if it issues a
receipt otherwise than in accordance with the Act and its Regulations. It is our position that
the Organization has issued receipts otherwise than in accordance with the Act and the
Regulations. For each reason identified above, it appears to us that there may be grounds for
revocation of the charitable status of the Organization under paragraph 168(1)(d) of the Act.
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4. Failure to Maintain or Provide Adequate Books and Records

Subsection 230(2) of the Act requires that every registered charity shall keep records

~and books of account at an address in Canada recorded w1th the Mmlster or desugnated by
~ the Minister containing:

Information in such form as will enable the Minister to determine whether there
are any grounds for the revocation of its registration under the Act; ‘
A duplicate of each receipt containing prescribed information for a donatlon
received by it and . .
Other informafion in such form as will enable the Minister to verify the donatxons
to it for Wthh a deduction or tax credit is available under the Act.

3

In addmon subsection 230(4) also states "every person required by this sect|on to
keep books of account shall retain: co

a) I‘ he records and books of account referred to in this section in respect of which a
period is prescribed, together with every account and voucher necessary to verify the
‘information contained therein, for such period as is prescribed; and
. b) All other records and books -of account referred to in this section, together with every
account and voucher necessary to verify the information contained therein, until the

' books relate"

expiration of six years from the date of the last taxation year to whtch the records and

Our audit revealed the books and records kept by the Organization were madequate

for the purposes of the Act. In the course of the audit, the following deﬁcnen(:les were noted
concermng the Orgamzat&on s records: «

. -

an invoice

The Organization did not keepfprovide minutes of meetings relative to xmportant
board decisions. In particular, discussions that strpuiated the basis for fees paid to
the related corporations outiined above for alleged services rendered. Perabove, it -
is our opinion the amounts paid were designed to benefit the directors of the |
corporations from the net cash proceeds the Organization received as a result of
participating in the registered and unregistered tax shelter programs.

The Organization did not keep/provide documentation to substantiate the basis for
the administration fees paid to the registered tax shelter. In one instance there was

dated April 21, 2010 indicating shipping costs of $5,000;
however no supporting documentatiori was provided. The Organization did not
provide any agreements between itself and the registered tax shelter to

substantiate these fees We find thi s behavior inconsistent with normal business
practice. :

In 2010, the Organi}.atio'n received tax shelter revenues $1,132,312; however‘ only
reported $249,253 on its annual information return. The Organization netted the
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administration fees paid to the tax shelter promoter against the revenues received,
thereby materially misstating the true financial picture of the Organization.
R t . - .

- ‘Under paragraph 168(1)(e) of the Act, the Minister may, by registered mail, give notice
to the charity that the Minister proposes to revoke its registration because it fails to comply
with or contravenes section 230 of the Act dealing with books and records. It is our position
the Organization has failed to comply with and has contravened section 230 of the Act. For
this reason alone there may be grounds to revoke the registered status of the Organization
under paragraph 168(1)(e) of the Act.

5. Failure to Filé an AcCuraté T3010 Registered Charity Information Return

Pursuant to subsection 149.1(14) of the Act, every registered charlty must, wrthm six
‘months from the end of the charity's fiscal period (taxation year), without notice or demand,
file a Regrstered Chanty Infonnafron Return (T301€)) with the apphcable schedules.

It is the responsibility of the Orgamzatlon to ensure that the mformatron that is provided
in its T3010, schedules and statements, is factual and complete in every respect. A charity is
not meeting its requirement to file an information return. if 1t fails to exercise due care with
respect to ensuring the accuracy thereof.

: The Orgamzatron improperly completed the T3010 for the fiscal perrod endmg
May 31, 2,01 0 in that items reported were omitted or inaccurate. Specifi cally

- Section E: Certification is not signed.

- The inventory has been overstated as the Organization was usi ng $120 per unit

- and CRA'’s position is the value is $9.69.

- The Organization failed to report gross revenue. received from and total
administration fees paid to/retained by the tax shelter. Rather, it netted the total -
administration fees from the gross revenue and reported only the 23% net amount
retained from the tax shelter :

The Organization lmproperly com_pleted the T3010 for the fiscal period ending
May 31, 2009 in that items reported were omitted or inaccurate Speciﬁcaily'

- Schedule 1: Foundations ~ the Organization mdlcated that it did not have any debts
~owing to it that meet the definition of a non-qualified investment; however, the
Organization had a promissory note rssued from a related corporation (see
explanation above).
- The Organization reported $367,110 of enduring property transferred to quahf ied
. donees, but no such transfer in fact occurred.
- The Organization reported $523,000 of specrﬁed gifts transferred to qualified
donees, but no such transfer in fact occurred.

Under paragraph 168(1)(c) of the Act, the Minister may, by registered mail, give notice
to the registered charity that the Minister proposes to revoke its registration if it fails to file an
- information return as an when required under the Act. It is our position the Organization has
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failed to comply with the Act by failing to file an accurate T3010. For this reason there may be
grounds to revoke the regrstered status of the Organization under paragraph 168(1)(c) of the

Act.

The Ol_'g. anization's Options:

a) No Response

You may choose not to respond. In that case, the Director General of the Charities
Directorate may give notice of its intention to revoke the registration of the

Organization by issuing a Notice of Intention in the manner descnbed in subsection
168(1) of the Act.

- b) Response

Should you chcmse to respond please provide your written representations and any
- additional information regarding the findings outlined above within 30 days from
the date of this letter. After considering the representations submitted by the
- Organization, the Director General of the Charities Directorate will decide on the
appropriate course of action, which may include:

no compliance action necessary;

the issuance of an educational letter;

resolving these issues th rough the implementation of a Compl iance
Agreement; or

the Minister giving notice of its intention to revoke the registration of the
Organization by issuing a Notice of Intention in the manner descnbed in
subsection 168(1) of the Act. :

If you appoint a third party to represent you in this matter, please se'hd us a written
authorization naming the individual and explicitly authorizing that individual to discuss your file

with us.

If you have any questions or require further information or clarifi cation please do not
hesitate to contact the undersigned at the numbers indicated below.

Enclosure: Appendix A

Yours sincerely,

166 Frederick Street
Kitchener, ON N2G-4N1

Telephone: H
Facsimile:  (519) 585-28



Appendix A

Mission Life Financial (the tax shelter)

Based on the Mission Life promotaonal material, the reglstered tax shelter purportedly
operates as follows:

- A participant borrows a Credit Certificate from Mission Life Financial. The Credit
Certificate has a face value equal to the purchase price of the pharmaceuticals the
.. participants wishes to acquire and is in exchange for an eight year promissory note;
- The participant is required to pre- pay interest for the first four years in advance to
the tax sheélter. The interest rate on the promissory note varies. depending on the
“month of participation;
- - The participant uses the Credit Cettificate to purchase pharmaceuti cals consisting
of ARV Cocktail, Ciprofloxacin, and Fluconazole for $120/unit from the tax shelter -
, the'participating vendor. The pharmaceuticals are purchased 100% on credit;

- The participant pledges to gift the pharmaceutlcals to the Organization by 31gmng a
pledge agreement; .

- As a condition of participating in the program the participant must make a cash
contribution to the Orgamzatton equal to 3% of the pharmaceuticals purported
$120/unit value;

- After making the cash contribution and gtftmg the pharmaceuticals to the
Organization, the participant receives two charitable donation receipts - one for the
purported value of the pharmaceuticals and a second for the 3% cash contribution;

- The cash receipt indicates that an advantage has been received by the participant
equal to 80% of the cash contribution;

-~ The participant is entitled, within eight years of purchasing the pharmaceuticals, to
deliver to LogiPharm pharmaceuticals which are of a pharmacologically identical
type, quantity and quality of the originally purchased pharmaceuticals and in return
LogiPharm agrees to return the Credit Certificate to the participant;

-~ To achieve this, the participant grants the.tax shelter, pursuant to the pledge
agreement, a limited power of attorney under which terms the participant is entitled

at any time prior to the end of the loan term to direct the tax shelter to transfer any
unapplied prepaid interest, to any authorized agent in connection with the tax
shelter. The authorized agent would use the transferred amount from the unapplied
balance of the prepaid interest to purchase the identical pharmaceuticals on behalf
of the participant, which would be used to reacquire the Credit Certificate from
LogiPharm; and ‘

- The participant has the option of paying the principle amount of the loan within eight
years either in cash or by returning the Credit Certificate to tax sheiter. -

As an example, a participant wishing to participate in June 2009 would borrow a Credit
Certificate from the tax sheiter with a face value of $10,500. The participant then enters into
an agreement with LogiPharm to acquire 87.5 pharmaceutical units valued at $120/unit. The
participant provides the previously obtained Credit Certificate issued by the tax shelter to
LogiPharm in exchange for an eight year promissory note bearing interest at 4.29%, as
payment for the pharmaceuticals. The participant then makes a cash contribution equal to 3%
of the phamaceuticais purported value or $315 to the Organization as a condition of
participating in the program. The participant also pays $1,800 representing his prepaid
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interest on the promissory note to the tax shelter for a total cash outla)]/ of $2, 115 The
participant pledges to gift all the pharmaceuticals to the Organization. ]In return, the participant
is issued two charitable donations recelpts one for the $10,500 in pharmaceuticals gifted and
another for the $315 cash contribution less the deemed advantage of $252t. At the end, the
participant has an eight year loan payable- elther in cash or by returmng the Credit Certificate

_to the tax shelter.

The participant's actual |nvolvement in the above transactions is limited to completing
and signing the required documents and issuing the cheques mentloned above

All of the transactions were conducted by the tax shelter and L‘ogJP’harm on behalf of
the participant pursuant to limited power of attorney granted to them. !



Canadvians Care Donation Arrangement

Based on the Canadians Care promotional matérial, the donation program purportedly
operates as follcws:

A participant applies through Canadians Care Humanitarian Corporation for a

three-year full recourse loan from GEMS Capital. The loan will be co-si gned by

~~ GEMS Capital;

The participant pays GEMS Capital a fee equivalent to 25% of the Ioan amount.
The fee is to be used for administrative purposes by GEMS Capital and to pre-pay
interest charges on the loan. Loan interest is at prescribed rates as defined by
CRA;

The partlcspant then donates the entire loan amount to the Orgamzatlon and
receives a donation receipt;

The participant claims the donation receipt when submitting hisfher income taxes.
For participants in Ontario, the participant receives a donation tax credit equal to
46.41% (combined Federal and Ontario rate), or $4,641 per $10,000 donation; and
The net benefit to the pammpant is $2,141 ($4,641 - $2,500 out of pocket fee paid).



ITR APPENDIX “A”
- Trinity Global Support F ou.'ndation
Comments on Representations of July 27, 2012

Based on the Canada Revenue Agency's (CRA) audlt of Trinity Global Support Foundation
(the Organization), the Organization primarily operates for the purpose of furthering two gifting
donation arrangements, Mission Life Financial Inc. (Mission Life) and Canadians Care by
agreeing, for a fee, to act as a receipting agent for these donation arrangements. As
described in the balance of this letter, and in our letter of April 10, 2012, the Organization is_
operating as a conduit for the donation arrangements; is in serious breach of the :
requirements for reglstra’aon under the Income Tax Act and its registration should be revoked ,

1. Failure to Devote Resources to Charitable Activities

Our audit revealed that an overwhelming majority of the Organization’s resources are devoted
.to and received from its participation in the Mission Life registered tax shelter and the-.
Canadians Care donation arrangement. In our view, and taking into account the manner in
which the Organization has structured itself to accommodate these donation arrangements,
the promotion of these tax shelter arrangements has become an end in itself. Operatmg for -

the purpose of promoting a donation arrangement, registered or unregistered, is not a -
charitable purpose at law.

- Based on our findings that the Organization devotes substantially all of its resources towards
the promotion and facilitation of these donation arrangements with little left for its own
charitable programs, we find it difficult to conclude that the predominant purpose of the
Organization is anything other than promoting the Mission Life and Canadians Care donation
arrangements. Accordingly, per our previous letter, we remain of the position that the .
Organization ceased to meet the definition of a charitable foundation as laid out in subsection
149.1(1) of the Act. During the audit period, the Organization operated primarily, or at least
collaterally, for the purpose of promoting abusive donation arrangements and cannotbe i
conSIdered to be devoting all of its resources to chantable aCtIVltleS camed on by it.

Operatmq Ultra Vires

The Orgamzatlon was registered on the basis of the chantable purposes and actlvmes .
described in its application for registration. Registration was granted on the understanding
that its actlvztles would be limited to those that further its stated charitable purposes

The Orgamzation s ObJeCtS were clarified at the time of registration by the Chariies -
Directorate and the Organization very clearly indicated that it intended to only support
qualified donees and/or conduct charitable activities in support of its stated objects in Canada.
As such, CRA granted registration on the understanding that the Organization would only be
engaging in activities that further these purposes and that such activity would only be
conducted within Canada. Further, in a letter dated March 17,2009, the Organization
re-affirmed that thelr mandate was to relieve hunger and poverty, advance programs and

\.
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_ serviees to benefit children and youth, and to advance spiritual'tenets and teachings.
According to our records, the Organization's objects have not been formally amended through

supplémentary letters patent to show that it has broadened its mandate to pursue additional
charitable purposes. ,

Although we agree that the Organization does engage in some charitable activities related to
its stated purposes, such as gifting to qualified donees, an overwhelmingly large percentage
of the Organization’s funds are used to engage in activities designed to promote the .
aforementioned tax shelter arrangements, and outside of the scope of its stated charitable
mandate.

The Organization submlts that “it believed that an association with a registered tax shelter and

- with a donation program was necessary to raise funds that enabled it to carry on its charitable
purposes and activities”. The Organization further submits that it felt that this was justified,

- notwithstanding the high administrative fees “as it would receive millions of dollars in life
saving goods and given that it had no prior experienceé in these types of programs”.

- Notwithstanding this response, it is our position that neither the fundraising expense nor the

amounts claimed as expenditures on charitable programs can be considered to be expenses

incurred to further the Organization’s specific purposes. Further, as below, the Organization

has failed to demonstrate that it carried out these activities itself — i.e., by maintaining

direction and control over these activities conducted outside Canada or over the resources

itself, or by maintaining documentatlon to substantiate the ultimate use of the property.

Tax Shelters

We agree with your comments that CRA regularly registers and monitors tax shelter -
arrangements and that the Mission Life tax shelter was in compliance with the Income Tax

- Act with respect to its registration and reporting requirements. Tax shelter promoters must
obtain a tax shelter identification number before selling their arrangements and must file
annual information returns including a list of participants and other prescribed information.
The tax shelter identification number is intended only to track the schemes and participants
and does not entitle the participants to any of the benefits related to the tax shelter. All gifting
tax shelter schemes are audited. As such, a tax shelter's compliance with the Act's ‘
registration and reporting requirements does not absolve a registered charity of its obligation
to ensure that its conduct in partlcnpatmg in such an arrangement is in compliance with the
Act.

It remains our position that the majority of the Organization’s resources are devoted to and
received from its participation in abusive tax shelter donation arrangements, both registered
and unregistered. Our audit revealed that the Organization’s total expenses for the audit
period were $12,561,793. Of this, $€’:5,505,'91,41 or 52% related to the facilitation of the
Canadians Care donation arrangement itself. A further $867,460 related to the facilitation of

' This amount reported by the Organization represents the loss on investments or write-down recognized when
the companies to which it purportedly invested its funds recelved from the Canadians Care participants filed for
bankruptcy.



3

the Mission Life tax shelter resulting in 58% of the Organization's expenses devoted to
facilitating donation arrangements. Given that the Organization devotes significantly more-
resources towards the facilitation of these programs than it does on its own charitable
programming, we find it difficult to view the predominant purpose of the Organization to be
anything other than promoting the donation arrangements with which it was involved. Per our
previous letter, it remains our position that the Organization ceased to meet the requrrements
for continued registration as a charity because it failed to operate exclusively for chantable
purposes and devote its resources exelusrvely to those purposes :

Operating for the purpose of promotlng a tax shelter donation arrangement is not a chantable
purpose at law. While we acknowledge that the Organization has stated that it has . R
discontinued its participation in both the Mission Life and Canadians Cares donation. -
arrangements, there has been evidence to suggest that the Organization is partlcagatrng
similar tax shelter donatlon arrangement, namely Global Learning Gifting Initiative®.

‘ MlSSIOh Llfe

Our audit revealed that the Orgamzatlon operates for the purpose of furthenng the AIDS
treatment for Sub-Sahara Africa, as promoted by Mission Life, a registered tax shelter. The .
Organization agreed, for a fee, to act as a receipting agent for Mission Life. Per our previous
letter, it is the CRA’s position that the Organization’s charitable activities have been

side-tracked for the purpose of participating in and promoting this tax shelter, Wl‘llCh is not
chantable at law. _

The audrt revealed that the Organization entered into agreements with persons assocrated
with the Mission Life tax shelter program to6 accept and receipt property (pharmaceutrcals )
contributed by Mission Life’s participants. The vast majority of the property received by the
Organization was directed in such a manner that it benefited the tax shelter promoters, with.
proportionally insignificant amounts being expended on the Organization’s own charitable
‘programs. As discussed below, the Organization has also been unable to substantiate that it
retained direction and control over the receipt and distribution of the pharmaceuﬂcals ’
llegedly received from partrcrpants in the Mrssron Life tax shelter

For its role the Organization was financially compensated from the cash contnbutlons made
by partlcrpants of the tax shelter. In 2010, the Organization retained a mere 6% of the total -
cash contributions received from its participation in Mission Life, with 77% of the amount
received paid back to Mission Life and 17% paid out as compensation to the directors of the
Organization for services purportedly rendered. With such a small percentage of the funds
actually available for use in its own charitable programming, it remains our position that the

Organization cannot be said to be established and operated excluswely for charltable o
purposes. ,

2 Wwww. glgi. ca
® The pharmaceuticals — ARV Cocktail, Ciprofloxacin and Fluconazole — are also known as treatment uml:s with
one'treatment unit consisting of the three pharmaceuticals.

4 Partrcrpants make a cash contribution (equivalent to 3% of the treatment units’ purported fair market value
(FMV) and purchase price) to the Organization or another participating charrty
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It is also agreed that the Organization had no involvement in preparing the promotional
- materials for or the marketing of the Mission Life program to participants. The Organization’s
only involvement was to receive the donations of pharmaceuticals, to ensure that the
charitable donation tax receipts were issued for the grossly inflated.fair market value of the
pharmaceuticals and arrange for the distribution of the pharmaceuticals, as promised, to
" medical clinics in “Sub-Saharan Africa”. While we are not alleging that the members of the .
Organization themselves directly promoted the tax shelter scheme to the public perse, we
disagree with the Organization's characterization of its lack of involvement and knowledge of
the tax shelter. Given that the Organization devotes significantly more resources towards the
facilitation of this tax shelter than it does on its own charitable programs, reporting these

ampunts in its T3010 as its own activities, it is difficult to conclude that a predominant purpose
of the Organization is to be any’thmg other than facilitating the promo’non of thls tax shelter

As such, the Orgamzatlon has admittedly relinquished almost total control over its activities to
the tax shelter promoter. The Organization has no interaction with the participants beyond the
issuance of receipts nor did it physically receive or satisfactorily demonstrate that it retained
ownership, of the pharmaceuticals that it purports to receive and distribute. The Organization
only received information as to the purported value of the property donated to it and was
given instructions as to whom and in what amounts to issue tax receipts. Your '
representations indicate that your president was responsible for coordinating the distribution
of millions of doses of the donated treatment units; however, the Orgamzation also indicated it
paid-large fees to Mission Life for this very function. As outlined in our previous letter and
discussed below, the agency agreements the Organization entered into to cover the
distribution of pharmaceuticals were not adhered to. The Act precludes registered charities
from relinquishing control of its resources to a third party without the registered charity’s
continuous direction and control to ensure that its resources are applied s‘{ncﬂy to chantable
programs on its behalf. In this regard, we conclude that the Organization's primary function
was to simply structure its operations to facilitate the tax shelter donation arrangement and
act as the receipt issuing entity in a tax shelter arrangement.

Canadtans Care

Our audit also revealed that the Organization primarily operates for the purpose of furthering
the Canadians Care donation arrangement. The Organization agreed, for a fee, to actas a
receipting agent for Canadians Care and, as per our previous letter, it is the CRA’s position
that the Orgamzatlon s charitable activities have been side-tracked for the purpose of
pamc:lpatlng in and promoting this donatlon arrangement as well, which is not charitable at
Iaw

‘Per our previous letter, the Canadians Care donation arrangement is a leveraged
arrangement wherein participants purportedly gifted loan proceeds to the Organization. For its
role in the Canadians Care donation arrangement, the Organization retained only 19% of the
total loan proceeds received and invested the remaining monies in companies owned by
previous directors of the Organization. The Organization admits it erroneously invested 64% -
of the funds in GEMS Capital Limited Partnership Il and 17% in 990508 Ontario Inc.,a
company owned by Mr. and Mrs. Ciccone, previous directors of the Organization. These
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investments were subsequently lost when 990509 Ontario Inc. filed for bankruptcy’. The -
investing of funds in and of itself is not a charitable activity. Charities must be mindful of the
risk involved in investing and ensure that its funds are protected from such risks.

As outhned above and per our previous letter, it is our position that the Organization fails to
meet the definition of a private foundation as laid out in subsection 149.1(1) of the Act as it
operated primarily, or at least collaterally, for the purposes of promoting abusive donation
arrangements and cannot be considered to be devoting all of its resources to charitable
activities carried on by it. The Organization does not operate for wholly charitable purposes
and the activities it undertakes do not support its charitable purposes in a manner consistent
with charity law. For this reason alone, there are grounds for revocation of the chantable
status of the Organization under paragraph 168(1)(b) of the-Act. '

990509 Ontarro Inc. (Ciccone Group Inc.) and GEMS Camtal lelted Partnershm Il (GEMS
Partnership) '

Your representations indicate that the “Board of Directors of the [Orgamzatron] decrded to-

invest funds in-Ciccone Group Inc. and in GEMS Partnership.” You also indicate that “it

appears that funds originally invested in GEMS Partnership were later converted into an’

investment.in Ciccone Group Inc.” Based on the facts presented in your letter, it is. understood

that the Organization believed this was a prudent decision. However, there is no mdlcatron

- through documentary evidence, as to why the Board of Directors felt this way or that it *
performed rts due diligence to substantrate this demsron

Board minutes presented during the audit do not contain any notation regarding the
discussions held concerning the investments with GEMS Partnership. In fact, at no time ,
during the audit or in subsequent representations does the Organization provide sufficient
documentation to support that it conducted itself appropriately, at all times, in a non-arm’s

* length relationship with the Ciccone Group Inc., Karen or Vincent Ciccone or any other entlty
that is controlled in whole or in part, by any member current or past, of its Board of Dlrectors
As such, it is reasonable for the CRA to assume that the decision to invest in GEMS®
Partnershrp was made due to the relationship it had with the Ciccone’s, as the founders of the
Organization and as 100% shareholders in the Ciccone Group Inc. Additionally, the fact that
U. Joe Fontana, Hon. Joe Fontana Sr., 966016 Ontario Inc. (a related company owned by
Karen-Thompson Ciccone), and the Crccones as individuals, were all listed as creditors with

the Ciccone Group Inc., indicates that a very close, non- arm s length relationship existed
between all parties involved.

Our concerns with this investment do not rest wholly with the fact that the Organrzatron Iost
the funds invested but rather with the nature of the relationship between the entities involved
in the investment. Had the Organization invested funds with a listed company on a prescribed
stock exchange, as suggested in your letter, and after careful, well documented discussion of
the Board of Directors and subsequent loss of said invested funds, it is unlikely that CRA
would have an lSSlJe However that is not the case. The Organization did not invest with a

°* GEMS subsequently loaned the funds invested by the Organization to 990509 Ontario inc.
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listed company of a prescribed stock exchange but rather a private corporation with which the A
Orgamzatlon has a close relationship. Also, the Organization failed to adequately document
that it conducted its due diligence with respect to the mvestment in relatlon to the arm’s length

relationship.

1

* As we mentioned in our previous letter, we noted that the Ontarlo Secuntxes Commssmn s
investigation of the Ciccone Group Inc. and Vincent Ciccone alleged that the parties
“committed a fraud by using investor funds for purposes other than theé investment purposes
that were communicated to mvestors but we did not allege that the Organization participated
in this fraud ) ’ ' . o

Other'Charitable Purgoseé and Activities

|
3
i

In your: representatnons you mdlcate that the Organization is involved with many other ‘
charitable activities which have not been considered by CRA. Firstly, you indicate that “the
[Organization] collected approximately $17 million dollars’ worth of pharmaceuticals, and had
distributed appréximately $12 million dollars of pharmaceuticals by December of 2010 to its
agents in Africa.” In order to verify this, you indicate “that a group representing the
[Organization] visited the Diocese of Kakamega in order to see firsthand how the
pharmaceuticals were being used and how they were helping.” There has not been any
documentation identifying the “group” that travelled to Africa, their association with the -
Organization or the results of their alleged visit, nor would a follow-up visit(s) be sufficient to
deinonstrate the Orgamzatlon directed and controlled these activities as required by the Act.
Also, as outlined above, it is our opinion that the Organization’s activities involving the
distribution of pharmaceuticals overseas are not an activity that furthers the Organlzatlon S
govemmg purpose. .

~The CRA acknowledges that the Organization has gifted amounts to qualified donees in
respect of relief of poverty, dealing with children and youth and dealing with spiritual tenets.
This amount, however, is relatively immaterial compared to reported total expenditures.
During the audit period, the Organization reported total expenditures at line 5100 of
$11,536,226 yet we have otherwise determined that it gifted $1,124,833° or 9.75% of total
expenditures to qualified donees. It should be noted that amounts. incurred for the domestic
feeding programs in schools across the country are not included in these amounts for reasons -
that will be dlscussed below

® The Organization reported the purported value of the pharmaceuticals distributed to the Diocese of Kakamega

" . as a gift to a qualified donee. The Diocese of Kakamega is not a qualified donee as defined by the Act.

A review of the 2011 T3010 also reveals the Organization reported this same error by reporting gifts made to the
Dioceses of Kakamega and Fianarantsoa totalling $32,798, 968 asgiftsto a quahﬁed donee; neither Dlocese isa
qual ified-donee as defined by the Act.

" The amounts distributed by Show Kids You Care and reported as part of the Organization's programs for the
years under audit total $329,653. Even if we considered this amount to be incurred as a result of charitable
programs operated under the Organization’s direction and control, the Organization could have reported
devoting 12.6% of its total expenditures to charitable activities.



7

In March of 2009; the Organization undertook a children’s feeding program called Show Kids
You Care following the revocation for cause of Children’s Emergency Foundation (CEF) due.
to its involvement in a tax shelter program and other non-charitable activities. The
Organization entered into a transfer agreement with CEF and agreed to operate the chrldren S
feedlng program as well as retarn cer‘caln key staff members of the feedmg program. ;

Agarn we pomt out that we were not provided with any documentation to support that the
Organization had any involvement in the selection process of the beneficiaries of the feeding
program, or that it remained, at all times, the guiding mind of the feeding program or any other
program operated by Show Kids You Care. The Organization failed to provide any .
documentation to support its involvement and control over the activities purportedly operated
under its umbrella of charitable programs, specifically Show Kids You Care. It appears that
the Show Kids You Care program is being operated as a separate entity entirely.

lt remains the opinion of CRA that the Organization was not carrying on its own actiVity with
the Show Kids You Care program and that this program carried on many of the same
_activities which led to its predecessor’s revocation. At the initial interview on May 2, 2010 the
Organization indicated it did not wish to continue with the Show Kids You Care program.
During our audit, Ms. Kristy Taylor, Show Kids You Care, Executive Director, advised that it
would not follow in CEF’s footsteps and would not participate in any tax shelter arrangement
however, our research has revealed that through the Organization, it became involved in'the’
tax shelter program operated by Global Learing Giving Initiative (GLGI)8 In fact, Ms. Taylor
was shown in a video on the Web site of GLGI promoting the activities of Show Kids You
Care® and the program is featured in GLGI's quarterly Journal. Also, as discussed below, it..
appears to have retained or carried over a similar third party fundraising contract wherein the
“net proceeds to it are less than the amounts retarned by the fundraiser.

Therefore, as outlined above and in our.previous letter, it appears that the Orgamzatron does .
not maintain direction and control over this program, and as a result, any expenses related to
this- program are considered non-charitable in nature. As such, although the Organrzatlon i
does donate a limited proportion of its funds to qualified donees, Show Kids You Care, ss not
one of them. Thus, in relative, comparison, the percentage of the Organization’s total -
expendrtures actually used for charitable programing (including donating to qualified donees)

is not sufficient for it to meet the deﬂnltlon of a charitable foundation operated exclusrvely for
- charitable purposes.

Failure to Carry Out Its Own Charitable Activities (Cont’rol and Direction)

Per our previous letter, a charity must always be in control of its resources in order to
demonstrate that it is satisfying the definition of a private foundation and devotes all of its .

resources to charitable actlvmes carried on by the orgamzatron itself or through qualrf jed
donees.

¥ http:/Awww. glgi.ca
® http:/iwww.glgi.caivideo
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The Organization is a registereo charity, with the designation of a private foundation. The Act
allows registered chartres including those designated as private foundatlons to devote therr
resources A

a)” # towards charitable activities carried on by the orgamza’non rtself and!or
b) to makrng gifts to organizations that are quallfled donees”.

As you note, “foundatrons are not prohrblted from carrymg on their own programs and many
carry on some direct charitable activities.” We agree that the Organization carried out very
limited amounts of its own charitable activities and/or donated to qualified donees but we
reiterate that a majority of the Organization’s activities are not charitable nor are they
condticted under its direction and control. As explained previously, the Organization
partlolpated in abusive donation arrangements, which are non-charitable activities and
“undertook a children’s feeding program which it permitted to be operated by a separate entity
with no observable oversight.

Person‘al Beneﬁt

It remains our position the Organization has, in part, operated for the private gain of its
directors. The Organization has entered into contracts with, and paid out management fees
to, various corporations owned by the Organization’s drrectors and we find the amounts paid
mappropnate unsubstantiated and/or unreasonable. : S

In. your response, you outline the responsibilities of the Pres:dent of the Organlzatlon '
providing hours spent on various activities, etc. Since we do not consider the Show Kids You
Care program to be a qualifying program operated by the Organization, any time spent on it is
to be excluded and considered non-charitable in nature. It should be noted that similar '
breakdowns were not provided for the other mdrvrdualsioorporatrons receiving funds for

‘ management fees. - , ,

The Orgamzatlon has failed to provxde documentation to support that it had done its due -
diligence with respect to tendering out the contracts, or showing how the candidates chosen
were the best for the job. It is reasonable to assume that as the Organization was able to
track the hours of the president of the Organlzatron similar statistics and documentation
should be available with respect to contracted services from related corporations. While
contracts were provided, one would still expect detailed breakdowns of hours and tasks -
performed fo be available in the course of normal business practrces :

Concerning the $6505000 paid to related individuals by the, Orgamzatron, your representations
indicate that “the [Organization’s] view was that the $650,000 was always owed to it by GEMS
Capital (or Ciccone Group Inc.), and it appears that the amounts were either donated to a

. registered charity on its behalf ($300,000) or repaid by Ciccone Group Inc. ($350,000).” The
Organization does not address how Karen Thompson-Ciccone was able to make the entries
in the accounting records unknown to the Board of Directors. The explanation offered by the -
Organization regarding this amount owed to it, however, further demonstrates the lack of
direction and control that the Organization exercised over its funds, and that the non-arm’s
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length relationship that existed between the Ciccone Group Inc. and the Organization was
abused for the personal gain of the related parties and its' directors. By allowing another -
entity to make a donation on its behalf with no documentary evidence to support that the
donation was at the explicit direction of the Organization supports the CRA's view that the ..
Orgamzatlon was not acting independently in this relationship but rather was an extension of
one or two individuals who controlled the relationship. In the end, the poor decisions of the
board which appear to be more in support of its directors’ financial position than the pursuit of

its charitable purpose ultimately resulted in.the Organization losing these funds when the.
Clccone Group filed for bankruptcy. : :

It remains our view that the Organization has failed to demonstrate, through documentary
evidence that services were rendered by the corporations at fair market value for s:rm!ar
services or for bona fide services rendered by the dlrectors ‘

As such, as outlined above, it remains our position that the Orgamzatlon has operated for the
private gain of its directors and has failed to demonstrate that it meets the test for continued
registration under subsection 149.1(1) of the Act as a charitable foundation. For this reason -

alone, there are grounds for revocation of the charitable status of the Organization under
paragraph 168(1)(b} of the Act '

Non—Quallfled Investment

In your representations, you state that “the [Orgamzatlon] takes the position that, atal
relevant times, it was at arm's length with Ciccone Group Inc.” You reference section 256 of.
the Act statlng that “in the case of corporate entities, two corporations are only considered not
to be at arm’s length if they are both controlled directly or indirectly by the same person or
group of persons.” We are of the opinion that your representations do not disprove that there
- was either direct or mdlrect influence by the Ciccones and Carmine Domenicucci in making
these business decisions'®. Your representations indicate that the Board of Directors did
consider several investments, but ultimately decided to invest the above funds in GEMS
Partnershlp However doc:umentary evidence of such decisions has not been provided.

Directors of charitable corporatsons and trustees of charitable trusts are responsible for the
“assets of the charities they manage. They have a duty to manage the funds respons:bly This -
~ includes investing funds not immediately needed to carry out the charity's purpose. It is

difficult to understand why the Organization thought it prudent that it invest almost all of the
receipted funds in its first year of operation with GEMS Partnership. In addition, the Trustee
Act of Ontario requires trustees to diversify “to an extent that is appropriate to the y
requirements of the trust and general economic and investment market conditions'.” This
means that the directors and trustees should consider investing in a number of dn‘ferent

® During the relevant periods, the Ciccones and their corporations wouId be deemed related persons by virtue of
251(2)(a), 251(2)(b)(i), 251(b)(iii) and 251(2)(c)(ii). Additionally, Mr. Domenicucci and his corporation would be
deemed related persons by virtue of 251(2)(b)(i). Also, given that these three individuals represent 50% of the'

* Organization’s Board of Directors at the time the relevant investing decisions would have been made, we remain

of the position this group had significant influence on the operations of the Organization.
" Subsection 27(1) of the Trustee Act of Ontario
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“institutions and a number of different types of investments. Such practice thereby reduces the
- risk to the charity. More specifically, the Trustee Act outlines seven factors a trustee must
consrder when making investments on behalf of a charity. They are: ‘

) general economic conditions;
the possible effects of inflation or deflation;
" the expected tax consequences of the investment decisions or strategies;
.the role each investment or course of action plays within the chanty s overall portfoho
- the expected total return from income and growth of capital;
needs of the charity for liquidity, regularity of income and preservatron or appreoratron
’of capital. The need to produce sufficient income to allow the charity to carry out its
" purposes must be balanced agamst the need to marntam and, if possible, increase the
' oaprtal for the future; and ‘
e anasset's specral relatronshlp or special value, rf any, to the purposes of the chanty or
to rts benefi cranes

‘Dunng the audrt or in any other representatlons the Organization failed to provide any
documentatron that contained discussions concerning the potential investment of its funds,
covering the seven criteria outlined above, or why the decision to invest only in GEMS was a
prudent one. The Organization failed to demonstrate that it fulfilled its obligations surrounding
the investments of its funds as outlined in the Trustee Act and stipulated in its letters patent.-

- Further, it is our opinion that it is probable that, while Mr. Ciccone and Mr. Domenicucci may
~ have abstained from the voting, they did not abstain from offering input regarding how and
where the Organrzatlon should make investments prior to voting.

Our review of_the information provrded during the audit mdrcates there has not been sufficient
separation between the directors’ affairs and the financial and business interests of the
individuals responsible for administration and management of the Organization's programs. It
appears that the Organ'zatiOn S programs have beeh operated in such a way as to benefit those
interests. CRA remains of the opinion that the Organization was operated for the personal :
benef t and/or ﬂnancral gain of its directors. ' :

Gifts to Non—Qualrﬂed DoneeS'

Your representatrons make the following statement “the [Organization] is a charitable
foundation and not a charitable organization. Therefore the requirement that all of its -
resources be devoted to charitable activities “carried on by the organization itself” has no
application.” We disagree. Charitable foundations must be established and operated for
exclusively charitable purposes. The position of the CRA is that this requires the Organization
to devote all of rts resources to charitable activities carried on by it or by way of gifts to
qualrﬂed donees'®

2 - Subsection 27(5) of the Trustee Act of Ontario

3 Legislation clarifying this position is contained in the October 2012, Notice of Ways And Means Motion To
Amend The Income Tax Act, and is applicable to transactions made after December 20, 2002. See.
hitp:/lwww fin.gc.ca/drleg-apl/nwmm-amvm-1012-eng.asp
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The CRA acknowledges that it is not always practical for a regustered charity to become
directly involved in charitable activities because of limited financial resources, the size of the .
project or because the charity lacks the necessary expertise to operate effectively in-a
parhcular area of interest. Accordingly, the CRA will consider a registered charity to be
involved in its own charitable activities if the charity demonstrates that it maintains the same
degree of control and responsibility over the use of its resources by another entity operatmg
on its behalf as it would if its activities were conducted by the charity itself. The receipt and
distribution of pharmaceuticals may be considered a charitable activity if undertaken by the
charity itself. However, the charity must exercise direction and control over the
pharmaCeuticals their use and their distribution at all times.

Wh:le the Orgamzatlon does have agency agreements in place that purportedly coverthe L
distribution of pharmaceuticals, it remains the CRA’s position that the agreements werehot”
adhered to. In order for a charity to meet the own activities test, the charity must effectively
demonstrate a real, ongoing, active relationship with an intermediary which means more than
merely signing an agreement. Specifically, item 4 of the agency agreement stipulates, among
other things, that “[the Organization] shall designate, at its sole discretion, a list of qualified
health care organizations, institutions or professionals that provide services worthy of its
support.” Our audit revealed that the Organization relied on the recipient organizations to

distribute the pharmaceuticals to the areas that they determined to be in greatest need. Your
representatlons also restated the above fact.

~ Additionally, we acknowledge that the Organization provided its criteria for selecting

_prospective agents; however, it failed to provide documentary evidence as to how a particular

agent met the criteria or made any note in the board minutes as to how the implementation of
the selection criteria was monitored, evaluated or reviewed. Further the Organization failed to
provide any documentary evidence to support that the agent purportedly acting on its behalf

carried out the program as directed by the Organization via formalized reports, receipts or
correspondence

With respect to the $133, 070 glﬁed to a non- quahfied donee in 2009, your representations do
not address our findings. As such, we conclude that the Organization transferred $133 O?Q»io :

an American organization that does not meet the definition of a quahf ied donee per
subsectton 149.1(1) of the Act.

As such, for these reasons and those outlined in our previous letter, the Organization has

failed to demonstrate that it maintained direction and control over its resources at all times. It

- remains our opinion that the Organization’s gifts of pharmaceuticals made to third parties
overseas are considered gifts to non-qualified donees and are not its own charitable activities.

Fun'draisihq Activities

CRA's posmon has not changed with respect to fundraising activities carried on by the
- Organization as outlined in our previous letter. Our audit findings reveal that the Organization
devotes a substantial portion of its actual cash contributions to fundraising activities. Although
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the Orgarnzatlon has made it very clear in its representat:ons that it feels that fundraising is a
necessary activity for it to participate in, fundraising is not a charitable purpose in and of itself.
While charities are permitted to engage in a limited amount of fundraising actlwty to fund their
charitable pursuits, they must respect reasonable limits to prevent fundraising from becoming
a collateral purpose and to avoid conferring an undue benefit on the fundraiser. It is our
position that by virtue of the substantial amount of resources devoted to fundraising, it has
become a collateral non-charitable purpose of the Organization. Consequenﬂy, it has failed to
demonstrate that it meets the test for continued registration under 149.1(1) as a chantable
foundatnon established and operated exclusively for chantable purposes.

In" your representahons you specifi cally indicate that the Organzzatlon wished to make
comments with respect to its fundraising practice using the most recent version of CRA's
guidance, specifically CG-013, Fundraising by Registered Charities. As such, we offer the
following comments concerning the guidance, the Orgamzat;on s fundraising practlces and
the CRA’s oplmon thereof;

- When evaluating a charity’s fundraising activities, the CRA will consider a range of indicators
and factors as outlined in the guidance. The guidance states that “a registered charity that
engages in unacceptable fundralsmg is liable to sanctions or the revocation of its registration.”
The guidance also helps clarify what is consudered unacceptable fundralsmg activmes Any
act:\nty that:

« is a purpose of the charity (a collaterai non-charitable purpose);

« delivers a more than incidental private benefit (a benefit that is not necessary,
~ reasonable, or proportionate in relation to the resultmg public benefit);

» is illegal or contrary to public policy;

« isdeceptive; or

o is an unrelated business.

Section G of the guidance discusses in great detail how the CRA wull evaluate the fundraising
activities of a charity to help in its determination as to whether or not the activity is acceptable.
It is with regard to this section that your representations seem to show greatest focus;
therefore, our discussions will begin here. Although the guidance discusses several factors
that are indicators of an unacceptable fundraising activity, your representations appear to
focus on two indicators in particular: resources devoted to fundraising are disproportionate to
resources devoted to charitable activities and high fundralsmg expense ratio.

Under the discussion surroundmg devotion of resources, merely showing that the costs of
fundraising are at reasonable or at market rates will not alleviate our concerns. Regardless of
the cost of fundraising, a registered charity must devote substantially ail of its resources to
charitable activities. If a charity’s total resources devoted to fundraising exceed those devoted
to charitable activities, it is unlikely that this legal requirement will be met. As we discussed in
our previous letter and above, the CRA is of the position that the Orgamzatlon fails to meet
the devotion of resources test.
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During our audit and based on the amounts reported on the T3010 for 2010, we cal;ulgted
that the Organization had total cash expenses of $983,827'%. The reported loss on investment
is not considered an expense for the purposes of this calculation. In fact, as the amount was -
actually paid to respective investors prior to the 2010 period, one cannot even argue that the
actual cash generated from fundraising during 2010 was used to make this investment. Also,

we have deducted the non-cash expense of the pharmaceuticals anegedly gifted and added
back the underreported fundraising fees paid. I : '

After revising the amount of total expenditures to reflect a more accurate total of funds
available for use in-charitable programming, a comparison is drawn between the amou'ntjc?»j
spent on fundraising in direct proportion to the total amount actually spent. Usmgﬁthe. revised
total cash expenditures figure of $983,827 for a truer reflection of how the Orgamz?thnv;%'
devotes its resources, it appears that over 88% of the Organization’s cash expenditures,

related to fundraising®. It is our opinion that this amount is disproportionate to the amount
actually spent on charitable programming. : . ,

With ;re‘spec't to the c;albulation of the high fundraising expense ratios we would _li_ke to offer the
following discussion. The fundraising ratio is a global calculation for a fiscal period,

determined by dividing fundraising expenditures by fundraising revenue using the en"trie{g, frqm
the charity's T3010. . ‘

To calculate the ratio:

e add the revenue amounts from lines 4500 (receipted donations) and 4630 (fUndraising
~ revenue not reported in 4500); and, '

. divide the total expenditure amount on line 5020 (fundraising expenses) by the sum of
lines 4500 and 4630. - ~

Note that the total amount reported on line 4500 is to be included, whether or not these
amounts can be traced to a fundraising activity. All amounts for which a tax receipt is not
issued, and that were generated as a direct result of fundraising expenses are reported on .
line 4630. It should also be noted that an Organization’s fundraising ratio should be calculated
on an annual basis; therefore, this calculation would need to be completed every year.”.

in Ayou'r' representations, you acknowledge that your participation in a registe::red tax shelter
was necessary to raise funds to allow the Organization to carry on its charitable purposes
and activities. In essence, in order to continue to receive cash donations and donations of

: N
' Calculated as total Expenses before gifts to qualified donees $8,019,721 less loss on investment $6,5Q5,914
less purported value of pharmaceuticals gifted to Diocese of Kakamega $1,397,440 plus unreported portion of
fundraising fees paid to Mission Life $867,460. )
'S A review of the 2011 T3010 reveals fundraising expenses reported at line 5030 represent 45% of the
Organization's total expenditures reported at line 4950. : E
'® Your representations included a multiple year calculation (2008 to 2010) and also apvpe'ars‘tf‘) omit t_hc_a o
non-receipted portion (80% of the 3% of the pharmaceuticals purported FMV) of the Mission L!fe ‘partx_:upants
cash contribution to the Organization. The Organization cites $65,048 as the residual of the 'Mnssron Life
donations; however, by our caiculations, 80% of the $1.13 million in cash contributions received is not $65,048.
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pharmaceut:cals the Organization was required to pay a fee totahng 77% of total cash.
received. While the Organization indicates this amount is to be considered administrative
costs, it is the CRA’s view that these costs were, in fact, fundraising costs. Regardless-of the -
classification of the expense between fundraising or administrative, expenditures of this

- nature are not considered expenditures on chantable programming and therefore are not
chantable in nature. :

Nl
{

Our calculation of the ratio is as follows for the 2010 fiscal period :

Lirie 4500 ’(adjust‘ed see footnote) ' $2,452,988""
Mission-Life Fees (not reported on Lme ‘ $867,460
5460 of 5020) - o | |
Fundraising Costs (reported at Line 5460 | = ~ $694,501

.. but not reported on line 5020) -
Total Fundraising Costs _ $1,561,961
Fundraising Ratio (Overall) N 63%

By using the CRA’s deemed value of the pharmaceuticals, we have otherwise determmed
that the Organization’s fundraising ratio is quite high. By using the values provided by the tax
" shelter promoter, the Organization was able to report a fund ralsmg ratio of only 9% yet as we
have discussed in this and in our previous letter, the fact remains that the Organization has
devoted a significant portion of its cash income to fundraising fees'®. As such, the CRA has -
determined that the fundraising practices of the Organization are unacceptable and formed a
collateral non-charitable purpose of the Organization. For this reason, and those outlined in
our previous letter, our position regarding the unacceptable fundra smg practice of the
Orgamzatlon remams unchanged.

It is our position that by pursuing the above-specified non- chantable purposes, whether
considered in combination or independently of each other, the Organization has failedto - -
demonstrate it meets the test for continued registration under 149.1(1) as a private foundation
that “operated exclusively for charitable purposes." Under paragraph 168(1)(b) of the Act, the
Minister may, by registered mail, give notice to the Organization that the Minister proposes to
revoke its registration because it ceases to comply with the requirements of the Act related to
its registration as such. For this reason alone there are grounds for revocation of the
Organization’s registered charity status under paragraph 168(1)(b) of the Act.

7 Line 4500 includes the value of the pharmaceuticals as used by the Organization, $16,576,080. For our
purposes, we have calculated line 4500 to be $2,452,988 (138,134 treatment units multiplied by CRA's deemed
value of $5.91/treatment unit or $816,372) plus $1,636,617 in other tax-receipted revenues.

® In the Mission Life tax shelter, the Organization paid 77% of total cash contributions received as fundraising
fees to the promoter and for the third party fundraising contract utilized by Show Kids You Care, it paid 55% of
the total fundraising revenues received to the fundraiser.
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2. Failure to Issue Receipts in Accordance with the Act

Pursuant to subsection 118, 1(2) of the Act, a regtstered charity can issue tax receipts for
income tax purposes for donations that legally qualify as gifts. The Act requires a registered
charity to ensure the information on its official donation receipts is accurate. The requirements -
for the contents of the receipts are listed in Regulation 3501 of the Act. A registered charity-
could have its registered status revoked under paragraph 168(1)(d) of the Act for failure to
issue recelpts for gifts in accordance with requirements of the Act

It remains our position that the Organi ization has contravened the Act by issuing recelpts for
transactions that do not qualify as gifts. The Orgamz.atnon has issued tax receipts exceeding
$17.13 million received as a result of its participation in the Mission Life tax shelter and the.
Canadians Care donation arrangement. We maintain that the property for which the tax
recenpts were issued were not gifts at law and the receipted values were grossly mﬂated

No Ammus. Donandi

Your representatlons ask the CRA to conSIder the Federal Court of Appeal det:lsnon in The
Queen v. Friedberg, 92 D.T.C. 6031, as well as other cases wherein the courts held that a
substantial economic advantage derived from the amount of a tax credit from a charitable
“donation did not nullify the existence of a gift. We agree that the charitable tax credit available
with respect to a donation is not usually an advantage or benefit that would affect whether a
gift is made'®. We also note that, in rare and unusual circumstances, a taxpayer might be able

to acquire valuable property at a bargain price and donate said property at its factual
increased value and the transactnon may still be validly viewed as a gift. -

However, it is our position that mass-marketed donation arrangements promising partlc:tpants
that they will be able to claim tax credits for charitable donations far in excess of the - '
expenditures actually made (i.e. the actual cash outlay and subsequent reduction in the
participants’ net worth) lack the requisite animus donandi for the transactions to be
considered gifts. At law, a gift is a voluntary transfer of property made without an expectation
of consideration in return. Moreover, the courts have agreed that an element of charitable
intent or animus donandi must be present, wherein the donor seeks to enrich the donee and
grow poorer as a result. Therefore, we do not agree with your representations that the
participants in the donation arrangements made these donations with charitable intentor
animus donandi, as they solely made donations to the Organization as a result of their
participation in the donation arrangements with an intention to profit from the scheme. .

In a recent tax court case Justice Archibald remarked on the subject of gifting tax sheiteré:
“The technique in all these tax shelters is the same: you write off more than the

amount you have paid or are liable to pay. In this fashion, you make a profit with the
tax beneflt alone, so no one cares how the money is being spent

19 The Queen V. Frtedberg 92 DTC 6031 (F.C.A.) at 6032
Patr:c:a Norton v Her Majesty The Queen 2008 TCC 91
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Consequently, the CRA remains of the opinion that the transactions are not such that the
participants give of themselves to enrich a charity, but through a series of artificial
transactions and a minimal monetary investment, to enrich themselves with comparatively
mmgmfxcant amounts actually being devoted to charity. In our opinion, the Organization was
fully aware of the donation arrangements in which it participated and for which it solicited
donations. Therefore our position remains that the donations made to the Organization with
respect to the donation arrangements were made with an expectation of a profit in return and
lacked donative intent. As such, it is our position these transactions were not gifts at law, and
the Orgamzat;on was therefore not entitled to issue tax receipts for them. As a result, its
registration may be revoked under paragraph 168(1)(d) for failure to receipt in accordance
with the provisions of the Act. , :

Transfers 'n‘et gifts — Benefit Received and Application of the Proposed Legislation |

The Department of Finance has proposed new legislation with respect to charitable donations

and advantages, applicable in respect of gifts made after December 20, 2002. These rules

- would allow a taxpayer to make a gift to a charity and receive some advantage in return;
however, the value recorded on the receipt must reflect the eligible amount of the glﬁ made

(i.e., the value of the gift made less any advantage received by the donor)?'. :

We are of the opinion that the tax shelter participants received conSIderatlon for their cash
~contribution in the form of a benefit or an advantage as defined by proposed

subisection 248(32) of the Act and this benefit or advantage was directly linked to and flowed
from pre-arranged conditions. It is not the CRA’s contention that the donation receipt was the
sole benefit received by a part cnpant in the tax shelter. It is our position that the participants
also benefited from the financing arrangements whereby they acqwre treatment units by way
of promissory notes (with generous terms for repayment). In our view, this type of V
arrangement is a benefit which must be taken into consideration when determmmg whether

~ consideration flowed to the participant in return for a gift made to a chanty2

The Orgamzat;on states it prepared its receipts in accordance with proposed-

paragraph 248(35)(a) of the Act as the fair market value was determined by Corporate -
Valuation Services Limited (CVS) for Mission Life to be $120/treatment unit. We dlsagree with
this statement. It is our position the fair market value otherwise determined was approximately
$5.91/treatment unit®®, Further, it is our view that the purpose of these transactions (acquiring
pharmaceuticals with a promissory note and discharging the note through a subsequent

- acquisition of pharmaceuticals) was an attempt to avoid the application of proposed -
subsection 248(35). As such, proposed subsection 248(38) applies to these transactions and
the eligible amount of the gift is deemed to be nil. :

21 Supra note 12. . '
F Max E. Marechaux v. HMQ 2009 TCC-587
23§ We acknowledge that CRA'’s original valuation concluded the treatment units to have a fair market value of
$9.69/treatment unit; however, an error in the calculations was discussed and the revised fair market value per
treatment unit is $5.91/treatment unit. We recognize this materially affects the value of the treatment units;
however, in all instances, we conclude that the factual fair market value of the treatment units remains
significantly less than the amount quoted by CVS for Mission Life.
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The donation of the pharmaceutrcals was a separate step in the tax shelter program, as
represented on the tax shelter promoter’'s Web site and in promotional brochures and
presentations. Accordingly, the fair market value of the subsequent gift of that property, the

pharmaceuticals, to the Organization is deemed, by virtue of proposed subsectrpn 248(32) of

the Act, to be the advantage. Proposed subsection 248(35) of the Act deemis this gift to be no
more than the amount of the cash contribution. Consequently the amount that‘the

Organization was required under the Act to record on.its official donation receipts as the

pharmaceutical’'s deemed fair market value is significantly lower than what was actually
recorded by the Orgamzatron »

We remain of the posrtron that the representatrona made wrth respect to the Mlssron ere tax
shelter are simply not credible. The Organization represents it is “unclear” as to how it g
_participated in an arrangement designed to avoid the application of proposed. S
subsection.248(35) yet omits any discussion or acknowledgement of the predrsposed fact that
a clear and distinct link lies between a participant’s eligibility to receive property and their -
cash contributions. This is despite the fact that participants have little to no knowledge or
connection to the Organization and that there is a clear and pre-advertised correlatron
between how much participants contribute out of pocket and how much they receive.

Finally, the Organization failed to submit any representations with respect to the application of
~ proposed subsection 248(34) of the Act wherein the Organization was not entitled to issue

official donation receipts of the full value of the loans participants recerved by partrcrpatrng in
the Canadrans Care donation arrangement

For the reasons expressed above it is our position that these transactions do not qualify.as |
gifts. The' Organization is aware, or ought to have been aware, that participants are fully -
knowledgeable that they will receive, and did receive, a benefit from participating in the

donation arrangements and that this financial benefit is realized upon “donatmg" the treatment
units and loan proceeds to the Organization. :

Farr Market Vaiue

1t remarns our. posmon that the fair market value (FMV) expressed on the donation recelpts
issued for the pharmaceuticals purportedly received does not accurately reflect the factual
FMV, even without reference to the proposed legislation. The courts have repeatedly opi ined
that the valuation of property must be reflective of the asset being valued and in the
applicable market®. Additionally, a valuation report commissioned by and for one party's.
purposes, for example Mission Life, cannot be wholly relied upon by another party, namely |
the Organization, simply because the facts and assumptions contained within the report differ.

Rather than use the income approach to value the pharmaceutrcals CRA used the cost
approach. We determined that the income approach was not appropriate because the
partrcrpants did not acquire the pharmaceuticals for the purposes of resale with generation of

2 Russe/l v. The Queen 2009 TCC 548; AG. (Canada) v Toifey et al 2005 FCA 386 Klotz v The Queen 2004
TCC 147



18
future benefits in the form of business incc;Sme. Specifically, the pharmaceuticals were not
acquired for retail purposes. We also chose not to use the Canadian or American published
prices such as the Ontario Drug Benefit Formulary/Comparative Drug lndex (Formu!ary) as
an appropnate mdlca’uon of fair market value for the following reasons:

. These publlshed prices reflect individual product units. There was no mdlcatlon the
‘ pharmaceutlcals were purchased individually;

- The pharmaceuticals were not purchased for consumptton domestlcally, elther in
Canada or the United States. Prices contained in publications such as the Formulary

~ reflect the cost associated with both the regulatory and licensing reqmrements

* associated with a domestic consurnption;

e The application of necessary discounts apphcable to the published prices would have
been more subjective than using the international prices. Discounts would have been
applied to account for the lack of requirements to meet domestic regulatory and . -

~_licensing requirements, and advantages associated with bulk purchases and the
¢ _“multi-packaging of the pharmaceuticals. Discounts would also be applied to reflect the
fact that the participants and the promoter were not able to take physical possessmn of
the’ pharmaceuncals and they are not able to be sold in a retail market.

The ‘pharmaceutlcals themselves were produced by Hetero Labs in India. It is not clear why
Mission Life would not have obtained purchase invoices from Hetero Labs ldentnfymg an
. actual cost of the pharmaceuticals, prior to obtaining a valuation.

It is the CRA's posmon that the $120 million receipted by the Organization, according to your
representations, do not reflect the actual FMV of the pharmaceuticals. It is our position that
the Organization issued official donation recelpts at the value constructed by the tax shelter
promoters. :

Itis also our position that the resulting FMV recorded on the official donations receipts
remains overstated for the reasons above and per our letter of April 10, 2012. As such; we
are of the position the Organization received and relied upon a valuation based on an :
analys:s of the wrong market.

As such, for the reasons set out herein and in our letter of April 10, 2012, it remains our
position that the appraised values relied upon by the Organization are not accurate reflections
of the FMV of the property. Accordingly, it remains the CRA’s position that the Organization
issued receipts for transactions that do not qualify as gifts at law and breached Regulation
3501. For this reason alone, as well as other reasons stated above, there are grounds for
revocation of the charitable status of the Organization under paragraph 168(1)(d) of the Act.

~

Due Diligence

Your representations have failed to pro{!ide'any new information that would chahge our .
position regarding the Organization’s due diligence prior to or during its involvement with the
donation arrangements. We concur with your statement that it “was both reasonable and
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proper...to rely on arm’s length parties...when it came to matters outside the [Organization’s]
expertise” but reiterate that a charity must ensure it has performed its own due diligence and
continues to monitor the actions and services provided by the persons retained by it. A charity
cannot simply relinquish all control and responsibility to a third party. By your own admission,
you cite the President’s report wherein it states that by participating in the Mission Life tax
shelter, the Organization will face increased scrutiny by CRA. For that very reason alone, it js
our position that the Organization-should not have relied solely on information provided by’
Mission Life and its valuators. By failing to demonstrate its due diligence in verifying the
legitimacy of the Mission Life tax shelter, the Organization has allowed official donation
receipts to be issued based on the information provided by Mission Life for transactions that
are not valid gifts. This was also true for the Canadians Care donation arrangement. The
Organization has demonstrated that it had no regard for the receipting privileges granted to it
- under the Act and we therefore conclude that the Organization’s lack of due diligence -

reinforces our earlier assertion that your primary focus has become the fac1||tat|on of these
donation arrangements. '

: The representatlons of July 27, 2012, do not alter our findings and our position that the official
donation receipts issued by the Organization to acknowledge the property received from
' par’umpants in the Mission Life and Canadians Care donation arrangements were not valid

gifts under section 1 18 1 of the Act. We have fully dlscussed our position on this subject
above ‘

Accordlngly it is the CRA’s position that the Organization issued receipts for transactions that
do not qualify as gifts at law and breached Regulation 3501. Under paragraph 168(1)(d), the
Minister may, by registered mail, give notice to the registered charity that the Minister ~ |
proposes to revoke its registration if it issues a receipt otherwise than in accordance with thé .
‘Act and its Regulations. lssumg a donation receipt where there is no donative intent, no gift or
the information on the receipt is false is not in accordance with the Act. For this reason ‘alone,
there are grounds for revocation of the charitable status of the Orgamzatlon under

paragraph 168(1)(d) of the Act

3. Failure to Maintain Adequate Books and Records

Per our letter of April 10, 2012, we noted the records maintained by the Organization were

inadequate to support the mformatton reported on its T3010 Registered Chanty informatton
Return and 1ts financial statements ' :

Your representatxons mdlcate that “the [Organization] provided CRA with a bmder of relevant
information” including meeting minutes, financial statements, various CRA forms and
agreements entered into for services rendered by the officers and directors of the
Organization. The CRA acknowledges receipt of the binder, and we accordingly reviewed the
meeting minutes, which were found to be incomplete. The minutes did not include information
relative to important board decisions such as how the Organization became associated with
organizations that have experience distributing similar pharmaceuticals; how it “believed that
investing some funds with Ciccone Group Inc., was a prudent decision;” or identiﬂcation{ of;%’ghe
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“group representrng the [Organization who] visited the Diocese of Kakamega in order to see
firsthand how the pharmaceuticals were being used ! :

Wlth respect to the agreements for services, we reiterate there was no documentatron
provided dunng the audit to support the due diligence purportedly undertaken with respect to
the tendering of contracts, or showing how the candidates chosen were the best for the job. If
the Organrzatron was able to track the hours of the President, it is prudent to assume the
same requirement could have been imposed on the corporations contracted by the
Organization to perform the services. While contracts were provided, there was no
documentary evidence provided to demonstrate that the contracted services were actual!y
pen‘ormed or performed to the Organization’s satisfaction.

ln response to our concerns regarding the fact that the Orgamzatron did not retain supporting
documentation or agreements between itself and the registered tax shelter to substantiate -
shi‘pping fees, your representations indicate that “the {Organization] and Mission Life, being‘
arm’s length parties, came to a verbal agreement regarding various administrative fees.”
Whilé it was a verbal agreement, the Organization should have documented this fact in the
mlnutes We rerterate that we ﬂnd this behavror inconsistent with normal busrness practrce

In response to our specific concern that the Organrzatron matenally mrsstated certain financial
information-on the 2010 T3010 Return, we disagree with the representations that the error
was unintentional. It is the CRA’s view that the administration fees were dehberately netted
agarnst gross revenues so as to not show the actual cost of pamorpatrng in the Mission Life
tax shelter program. The Organization knew to report gross third party fundraising income and
~ expenses at lines 5450 and 5460 of the T3010 for the third party fundraising utilized by Show
Kids You Care; yet failed to report the same type of income and expenses for the MISSIOﬂ ere ,
tax shelter. :

According!y, it is our position the Organization has contravened section 230 of the Act for
failing to maintain complete records to verify the information contained within its T3010 and
financial statements. For this reason alone, there are grounds for revocation of the charitable
status of the Organization under paragraph 168(1)(e) of the Act.

4. Failure to File an Accurate T3010, Registered Charity Information Returh o

Our position remains unchanged regarding the inaccuracies reported on the T3010s filed. We
accept your representations regarding the errors and omissions identified on the 2009 and
2010 T3010s; however, it remains a fact that these inaccuracies have not been corrected?.
Also, we take exception to the value utilized by the Organization to value its inventory. It
remains the CRA’s position that, regardless of the valuation report utilized by the
Organization, the FMV utilized by the Organization was not reflective of the factual fair market
value. In addition, the value being represented as factual by the Organization was being
drrected by the tax shelter promoter.

% The Organization has not submitted any revised T3010 information returns to correct the errors and omissions
identified during our audit.



21

| Under paragraph 168(1)(c) of the Act, the Minister may, by registered mail, give notice fto the
charity that the Minister proposes to revoke its registration because the charity fails to file '
a Registered Charity Information Return as and when required under the Act or a Regulation.

For this reason, there are grounds for revocation of the charitable status of the Organization
under paragraph 168(1)(c) of the Act. '

Appropriateness of Revocation:

Finally, we note that your letter concludes that the Orgamzatlon beheved “that an association
with some tax shelter and donation program was necessary to raise funds to enable itto carry -
on its charitable purposes and activities,” that “it was also reasonable for it to rely on arm’s
length third parties” and despite making certain errors in the past that “these errors should not
result in the revocation of its charitable status.” We disagree with each of these submissions.
First, the Organization has failed to demonstrate that it operates exclusively for charitable
_purposes; it has improperly issued receipts for over $24.9 million in transactions that do not
qualify as gifts under the Act or common law and has breached numerous other requirements
of the-Act. It is the CRA’s position that these are serious contraventions of the Act and that
. the “errors” were not inadvertent or immaterial hence warranting the revocation of the .
Organization’s registered status. Secondly, we acknowledge that the Organization has
terminated its relationship with Mission Life in 2011, yet is affiliated with another registered tax
shelter. The CRA cannot accept your representations that the serious non-compliance
identified will not be repeated. For all the reasons explained in our

April 10, 2012 letter, and for each of these reasons alone, it is the position of the CRA that the
Organization’s registration should be revoked.



ITR APPEND»!X B
Seqtion 149.1 Qualiﬁed Donees

149.1(2) Revocation of registration of charitable organization

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registratlon of a

charitable organization for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the

organization

(a) carries on a business that is not a related business of that charity; or

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by
way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least
equ al to the organization's disbursement quota for that year. -

149 1(3) Revocation of reglstratfon of public foundation

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the regtstrat!on ofa

public foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the foundation

(a) carries on a business that is not a related business of that charity; ‘

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by
way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least
equal to the foundation’s disbursement quota for that year;

(c) since June 1, 1950, acquired control of any corporation; '

(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating expenses
~debts mcurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investments and debts
~incurred in the course of administering charitable activities; or

(e) at any time within the 24 month period preceding the day on which notice is given to
the foundation by the minister pursuant to subsection 168(1) and ata time when the

- foundation was a private foundation, took any action or failed to expend amounts.
such that the Minister was entitled, pursuant to subsection (4) to revoke its
reglstratlon asa pnvate foundatlon S

149. 1(4) Revocation of registration of private foundation
The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the reg;stratlon of a

private foundatlon for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the
foundation

(a) carries on any business;

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on chantable activities carried on by it and by
way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at Ieast
equal to the foundation's disbursement quota for that year;

(c) has, in respect of a class of shares of the capital stock of a corporation, a dlvestmeni
obhgatlon percentage at the end of any taxation year;

(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating expenses,
debts mcurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investments and debts
incurred in the course of administering charitable activities.



149.1(4.1) Revocation of registration of reglstered chanty

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the regrstratlon ,

(a) of a registered charity, if it has entered into a transaction (including a gift to another
registered charity) and it may reasonably be considered that a purpose of the
transaction was to avoid or unduly delay the expenditure of amounts on charitable
‘activities;

(b) of a registered charity, if it may reasonably be considered that a purpose of entering
into a transaction (including the acceptance of a gift) with. another registered charity
to which paragraph (a) applies was to assist the other registered charity in avoiding
or unduly delaying the expenditure of amounts on charitable activities; .

(c) of a registered charity, if a false statement, within the meaning assigned by

" subsection 163.2(1), was made in circumstances amounting to culpable conduct,
“within the meaning assigned by that subsection, in the furnishing of information for
“the purpose of obtaining regustration of the charity;

(d)ofa registered charity, if it has in a taxation year received a glft of property (other
than a designated gift) from another registered charity with which it does not deal at
arm's length and it has expended, before the end of the next taxation year, in~
addition to its disbursement quota for each of those taxation years, an amount that is
less than the fair market value of the property, on charitable activities carried on by it
‘or by way of gifts made to qualified donees with which it deals at arm's length; and

(e) of a registered charity, if an ineligible individual is a director, trustee, officer or like
official of the charity, or controls or manages the charity, directly or mdlrectly, in any
manner whatever. ,

Section 168:. ~
'Revocation of Registration of Certain Orgamzatlons and Assomatlons

168(1) Notlce of intention to revoke registration

Where a registered charity or a registered Canadian amateur athletic assocxataon

(a) applies to the Minister in writing for revocation of its registration,

(b) ceases to comply with the requirements of this Act for its registration as such,

(c) fails to file an information return as and when requnred under this Act or a regulation,

(d) issues a receipt for a gift or donation otherwise than in accordance with this Act and

- the reguilations or that contains false information,

(e) fails to comply with or contravenes any of sections 230 to 231.5, or

(f) in the case of a registered Canadian amateur athletic association, accepts a gift or
donation the granting of which was expressly or impliedly conditional on the
association making a gift or donation to another person, club, soc:lety or association,

the Minister may, by registered mail, give notice to the registered charity or registered

Canadian amateur athletic association that the Minister proposes to revoke its ‘

registration. :



168(2) Revocation of Registration

Where the Minister gives notice under subsection (1) to a registered charity or to a

registered Canadian amateur athletic association,

(a) if the charity or association has applied to the Minister in writing for the revocaﬂon of
its registration, the Minister shall, forthwith after the mailing of the notice, publlsh a
copy of the notice in the Canada Gazette, and ‘

(b) in any other case, the Minister may, after the expiration of 30 days from the day of
mailing of the notice, or after the expiration of such extended period from the day of
mailing of the notice as the Federal Court of Appeal or a judge of that Court, on

- application made at any time before the determination of any appeal pursuant fo
subsection 172(3) from the giving of the notice; may fsx or allow, publish a copy of
the notice in the Canada Gazefte, :

and on that publication of a copy of the notice, the registration of the charity or
association is revoked. :

168(4) Objection to proposal or desngnatlon :

~ A person may, on or before the day that is 90 days after the day on which the notice -

was mailed, serve on the Minister a written notice of objection in the manner authonzed

by the Minister, setting out the reasons for the objection and all the relevant facts, and
the provisions of subsections 165(1), (1.1) and (3) to (7) and sections 166, 166.1 and

166.2 apply, with any modifications that the circumstances requsre as if the no‘uce were

a notice of assessment made under section 152, if

~ (a) in the case of a person that is or was reg:stered as a registered charity oris an
applicant for such registration, it objects to a notlce under any of subsectlons (1) and
149.1(2) to (4.1), (6.3), (22) and (23);

(b) in the case of a person that is or was registered as a registered Canaduan amateur
athletlc association or is an applicant for such registration, it objects to a notlce .
under any of subsections (1) and 149.1(4.2) and (22); or _

(c) in the case of a person described in any of subparagraphs (a)(i) to (v) of the
- definition qualified donee” in subsection 149.1(1), that is or was registered by the
Minister as a qualified donee or is an applicant for such registration, it objects to a
notice under any of subsections (1) and 148. 1(4.3) and (22).

172(3) Appeal from refusal to register, revocatwn of registration, etc.

Where the Minister

(a) confirms a proposal or decision in respect of whnch a notice was issued under any of
subsections 149.1(4.2) and (22) and 168(1) by the Minister, to a person that is or
was registered as a registered Canadian amateur athletic association or is an
applicant for registration as a registered Canadian amateur athletic association, or
does not confirm or vacate that proposal or decision within 90 days after service of a
notice of objection by the person under subsection 168(4).in respect of that proposal
or decision, '

(a.1) confirms a proposal decision or dessgnation in respect of which a notice was
issued by the Minister to a person that is or was registered as a registered chanty, or
is an applicant for registration as a registered charity, under any of subsections
149.1(2) to (4.1), (6.3), (22) and (23) and 168(1), or does not confirm or vacate that
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proposal, decision or designation within 90 days after service of a notice of objection
by the person under subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposal decrsnon or
designation,

(a.2) confirms a proposal or decision in respect of which a notice was issued under any
“of subsections 149.1(4.3), (22) and 168(1) by the Minister, to a person thatisa
‘person described in any of subparagraphs (a)(i) to (v) of the definition "qualified
donee" in subsection 149.1(1) that is or was registered by the Minister as a qualified
. donee or is an applicant for such registration, or does not confirm or vacate that
proposal or decision within 90 days after service of a notice of objection by the

- person under subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposal or decision,

(b).refuses to accept for regrstratron for the purposes of thrs Act any retirement savrngs
plan,

(c) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any profit sharmg plan
or revokes the registration of such a plan, ' :

(e) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act an education savings
plan,

(e.1): sends notice under subsection 146 1(12.1)toa promoter that the Mrmster
. proposes to revoke the registration of an education sawngs plan

(f) refuses to register for the purposes of this Act any pension plan or gives notice under
subsection 147.1(11) to the administrator of a registered pensron plan that the
Mmrster proposes to revoke its registration,

(f.1) refuses to accept an amendment to a registered pension plan, or

(g) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement income
fund,

the. person in a case descrlbed in paragraph (a), (a.1) or (a.2), the applicant in a case

~described in paragraph (b), () or (g), a trustee under the plan or an employer of .

employees who are beneficiaries under the plan, in a case described in paragraph (c),

the promoter in a case described in paragraph (e.1), or the administrator of the plan or

an employer who participates in the plan, in a case described in paragraph (f) or (f.1),

~may appeal from the Minister's decision, or from the giving of the notice by the Minister,
to the Federal Court of Appeal.

180(1) Appeals to Federal Court of Appeal

An appeal to the Federal Court of Appeal pursuant to subsection 172(3) may be

instituted by filing a notice of appeal in the Court within 30 days from

(a) the day on which the Minister notifies a person under subsection 165(3) of the
Minister's action in respect of a notice of objection filed under subsection 168(4),

(c) the mailing of notice to the admmrstrator of the regrstered pensron plan under
subsection 147.1(11),

(c.1) the sending of a notice to a promoter of a regrstered education savrngs p!an under

- rsubsection 146.1(12.1), or

(d) the time the decision of the Minister to refuse the application for acceptance of the
amendment to the registered pension plan was mailed, or otherwise communicated
in writing, by the Minister to any person,

as the case may be, or within such further time as the Court of Appeal or a judge

thereof may, either before or after the expiration of those 30 days, fix or aliow.



Section 188: Revocation tax

188(1) Deemed year-end on notice of revocation DL

If on a particular day the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the reg:strahon of

a taxpayer as a registered charity under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and 168(1)

or it is determined, under subsection 7(1) of the Charities Registration (Security A

Information) Act, that a certificate served in respect of the charity under subsection 5(1)

of that Act is reasonable on the basis of information and-evidence available,

(a) the taxation year of the charity that would otherwise have included that day is
deemed to end at the end of that day;

(b) a new taxation year of the charity is deemed to begin immediately after that day; and

(c) for the purpose of determining the charity's fiscal period after that day, the chanty is"
deemed not to have established a fi scal penod before that day.

188(1 1) Revocatmn tax

A charity referred to in subsection (1) is hab!e to a tax, forits taxat:on year that is

deemed to have ended, equal to the amcunt determined by the formula

A-B

where

Ais the total of all amounts each of which is

- (a) the fair market value of a property of the charity at the end of that taxation year

(b). the amount of an appropriation (within the meaning assigned by subsection (2) in
“respect of a property transferred to another person in the 120-day penod that ended

~ “at the end of that taxation year, or

(c) the income of the charity for its winding-up penod including gn‘ts received by the
charity in that period from any source and any income that would be computed
under sectlon 3 as if that period were a taxation year; and

B is the total of all amounts (other than the amount of an expenditure in respect of Wthh

‘a deduction has been made in computing income for the winding-up period under

- paragraph (c) of the description of A, each of which is

(a) a debt of the charity that is outstanding at the end of that taxation year,

(b) an expenditure made by the charity during the winding-up period on chantabie o
activities carried on by it, or

(c) an amount in respect of a property transferred by the charity dunng the wnnding up
period and not later than the latter of one year from the end of the taxation year and
the day, if any, referred to in paragraph (1.2)(c) to a person that was at the time of
the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to the amount, if any, by

- which the fair market value of the property, when transferred, exceeds the

consideration given by the person for the transfer.
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188(1 2) Wlndmg -up period , ' ] o

In this Part, the winding-up period of a charity is the period, that begms lmmedtately

after the day on which the Minister i issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration

of a taxpayer as a registered charity under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and

168(1) (or, if earlier, immediately after the day on which it is determined, under

subsection 7(1) of the Charities Registration (Security Information) Act, that a certificate

served in respect of the charity under subsection 5(1) of that Act is reasonable on the
basis of mformatlon and evidence avaalab!e) and that ends on the day that is the latest
of :

- (a) the day, if any, on which the charity files a return under subsectlon 189(6.1) for the
taxation year deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, but not later than the day on
~which the charity is required to file that return, -

(b) the day on which the Minister last issues a notice of assessment of tax payable under
subsection (1.1) for that taxation year by the charity, and

(c) if the charity has filed a notice of objection or appeal in respect of that assessment,
_the day on which the Minister may take a collection action under sectton 225 1 |n '

respect of that tax payable.

188(1 3) Eligible donee - »

In this Part, an eligible donee in respect of a particular charlty is a registered charity

(a) of which more than 50% of the members of the board of directors or trustees of the
registered charity deal at arm’s Iength with each member of the board of directors or
trustees of the particular charity; =~

(b) that is not the subject of a suspension under subsection 188. 2(1)

(c) that has no unpaid liabilities under this Act or under the Excise Tax Act;

(d) that has filed all information returns required by subsection 149.1(14); and

(e) that is not the subject of a certificate under subsection 5(1) of the Charities
Registration (Security Information) Act or, if it is the subject of such a certificate, the
certificate has been determlned under subsectlon 7(1) of that Act not to be

reasonable

188(2) Shared liability — revocation tax
A person who, after the time that is 120 days before the end of the taxation year of a

charity:that is deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, receives property from the
charity, is jointly and severally, or solidarily, liable with the charity for the tax payable
under subsection (1.1) by the charity for that taxation year for an amount not exceeding
the total of all appropriations, each of which is the amount by which the fair market
value of such a property at the time it was so received by the person exceeds the .
consideration given by the person in respect of the property.



188(2.1) Non-application of revocation tax

Subsections (1) and (1.1) do not apply to a charity in respect of a notice of intention to

revoke given under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and 168(1) if the Minister

abandons the intention and so notifies the charity or if

(a) within the one-year period that begins immediately after the taxation year of the
charity otherwise deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, the Minister has

- registered the charity as a charitable organization, private foundation or pubhc

foundation; and '

(b) the charity has, before the time that the Minister has so registered the chanty,

(i) paid all amounts, each of which is an amount for which the charity is liable under this
Act (other than subsection (1 1)) or the Exc ise Tax Act in respect of taxes, penaltres
and interest, and

(i) filed all mformatran returns required by or under this Act to be filed on or before that
time.

188(3) Transfer of property tax - _

Where, as a result of a transaction or series of transactions, property owned by a
registered charity that is a charitable foundation and having a net value greater than
50% of the net asset amount of the charitable foundation immediately before the
transaction or series of transactions, as the case may be, is transferred before the end
of a taxation year, directly or indirectly, to one or more charitable organizations and it
may reasonably be considered that the main purpose of the transfer is to effect a
reduction in the disbursement quota of the foundation, the foundation shall pay a tax
under this Part for the year equal to the amount by which 25% of the net value of that
property determined as of the day of its transfer exceeds the total of all amounts each of

which is its tax payable under this subsection for a preceding taxation yearir in respect of
the transaction or series of transactions.

, 188(3 1) Non-application of subsection (3)

Subsection (3) does not apply to a transfer that is a gift to which subsecticn 188 1(1 1) or
(12) applies : .

188(4) Transfer of property tax

Where property has been transferred to a charitable organization in circumstances
described in subsection (3) and it may reasonably be considered that the organization
acted in concert with a charitable foundation for the purpose of reducing the
disbursement quota of the foundation, the organization is jointly and severally liable with
the foundation for the tax imposed on the foundation by that subsection in an amount
not exceeding the net value of the property. ' -



188(5) Definitions : . I 4
In this section, o
“net asset amount” of a charrtable foundatlon at any time means the amount determlned

by the formula

I
i

A -B
where : :
Ais the fair market value at that time of all the property owned by the foundatron at that

time, and -
* B is the fotal of all amounts each of which is the amount of a debt owing by or any other

. obhgatron of the foundation at that time;

“net value of property owned by a charitable foundation, as of the day of its transfer
means the amount determined by the formula :
A-B

‘ Where

Ais the farr market value of the property on that day, and
Bis the amount of any consideration given te the foundation for the transfer:

1 89(6) Taxpayer to file return and pay tax :

Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under this Part (except a ehanty that is liable to

pay tax under section 188(1)) for a taxation year shall, on or before the day on or before

which the taxpayer is, or would be if tax were payable by the taxpayer under Part | for

the year, required to file a return of income or an information return under Part | for the

year,

(a) file with the Minister a-return for the year in prescnbed form and contamrng
prescribed information, without notice or demand therefor;

(b) estimate in the return the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under thrs Part for
the year; and

(c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under th!S
Part for the year.

189(6. 1) Revoked charity to file returns

Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under subsection 188(1 1) fora taxation year

shall, on or before the day that is one year from the end of the taxatton year, and

without notice or demand, :

(a) file with the Minister
(r) a return for the taxatton year, in prescribed form and contammg prescrrbed
“information, and =~
(i) both an information return and a public information return for the taxatron year
each in the form prescribed for the purpose of subsection 149.1(14); and

(b) estimate in the return referred to in subparagraph (a)(i) the amount of tax payable by
the taxpayer under subsection 188(1.1) for the taxation year; and

(c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under
subsection 188(1.1) for the taxation year.



189 (6.2) Reduction of revocation tax liability

if the Minister has, during the one-year period beginning immediately after the end of a

taxation year of a person, assessed the person in respect of the person’s liability for tax

under subsection 188(1.1) for that taxation year, has not after that period reassessed ‘

the tax liability of the person, and that liability exceeds $1,000, that liability is, at any

particular time, reduced by the total of ‘

(a) the amount if any, by which

(i) the total of all amounts, each of which is an expenditure made by the chanty, on

charitable activities carried on by it, before the particular time and during the period
(referred to in this subsection as the “post-assessment period”) that begins

immediately after a notice of the latest such assessment was sent and ends at the
end of the one—-year penod
exceeds

(i) the income of the chanty for the post-assessment period, including gifts received
by the charity in that period from any source and any income that would be
computed under section 3 if that period were a taxation year, and

(b) all amounts, each of which is an amount, in respect of a property transferred by the
charity before the particular time and during the post-assessment period to a person

- that was at the time of the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal

to the amount, if any, by which the fair market value of the property, when
‘transferred, exceeds the consideration given by the person for the transfer.

189(6.3) Reduction of hablltty for penalties

If the Minister has assessed a particular person in respect of the particular person 's

liability for penalties under section 188.1 for a taxation year, and that liability exceeds

$1,000, that liability is, at any particular time, reduced by the total of all amounts, each

of which is an amount, in respect of a property transferred by the particular person after

the day on which the Minister first assessed that liability and before the particular time to

another person that was at the time of the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the

particular person, equai to the amount, if any, by which the fa;r market value of the

property, when transferred, exceeds the total of

(a) the consideration given by the other person for the transfer, and

(b) the part of the amount in respect of the transfer that has resulted in a reductlon of an
amount otherwise payable under subsection 188(1:1).

189 (7) Mlmster may assess
Without limiting the authority of the Minister to revoke the regtsiratlon of a registered -
chanty or registered Canadian amateur athletic association, the Minister may also at

any time assess a taxpayer in respect of any amount that a taxpayer is liable to pay
under this Part.





